
OSCODA TOWNSHIP 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
AGENDA & NOTICE  
February 26, 2024 – 6:30 P.M. 
SHORELINE PLAYERS 
6000 N. Skeel Ave. 
Oscoda, MI 48750 
(989)739-3586 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
ROLL CALL 
AGENDA ADDITIONS:   
PUBLIC COMMENTS: (Please fill out a comment card and submit to the Superintendent – you have 4 minutes to speak) 
CONSENT AGENDA:  

 
Approval of Minutes:  

1. Regular Meeting Minutes – February 12, 2024  
2. Air Force Meeting Minutes – February 21, 2024 

Finance: 

1. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) – Total - $ 222,278.98 
 

a. Prepaid –February 27, 2024 - $ 39,663.45 
b. Check Run – February 14, 2024 - $ 89,500.00 
c. Check Run – February 20, 2024 - $ 93,115.53 
d. Tax Overpayments 
e. 2023 PILT 

 
 

 
SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available) 
 
 

1. Engineering – Mr. Freeman 
2. OWAA – Mr. Palmer 
3. Planning Commission – Mr. Tasior 
4. ZBA – Mr. Spencer 
5. LDFA – Ms. McGuire 
6. EIC – Mr. Sutton 
7. 911 – Mr. Spencer 
8. HSRUA – Ms. Kline 
9. RAB – Mr. Cummings 
10. Cedar Lake Improvement Board – Mr. Wusterbarth 
11. Utility Sub-Committee – Mr. Wusterbarth 
12. Community Resource Officer Update – Chief Bolen 
13. AuSable River Walk Advisory Committee Update -  

 
SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT --------------------------------------------------------------- Kline 

 

Posted Date: February 23, 2024 

Press Notification Date:   February 23, 2024 

Posted by: ________Tara Lyons_ ___ 

 



 
1. Fireworks Contract Approval 
2. Old Orchard Park 2024 Operations Plan  
3. Operations Plan Foote Site Park 2024 
4. 2024 Blanket Purchase Order Authorization for Old Orchard Park Vendors 
5. Police Department Purchase Requests 
6. Rowe Engineering Invoices 
7. Pay App 2 Water System Improvements Phase VI 
8. Fire Department Purchase Requests 

 
 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES: 
 

1. Resolution 2024 - 04 – Reestablishing the Duties of the Superintendent  
2. Resolution 2024-07 – Resolution to Purchase, Acquire and Construct Improvements to the 

Township of Oscoda Water System; Authorize Publication of Notice of Intent to Issue Revenue 
Bonds; and Matters Related Thereto. 

3. Resolution 2024-08 – Resolution to Purchase, Acquire and Construct Improvements to the 
Township of Oscoda Sewer System; Authorize Publication of Notice of Intent to Issue Revenue 
Bonds, and Matters Related Thereto. 
 
 
 
 

OTHER: 
 

1. Board of Review Appointment 
2. AYSO Operating Agreement 2024 
3. Oscoda Youth Softball and Baseball 2024 
4. 2024 CWSRF Sewer Project – Bond Contract Proposal 
5. 2024 DWSRF Water Project – Bond Counsel Proposal 
6. WTA Architects – Ken Ratliff Park Proposal 
7. Baker Tilly 2024 CWSRF Projects – Proposal Agreement 

 
 

 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS: 
 
BOARD COMMENTS:  
 
INFORMATIONAL: 
 

1. ACC Works 
2. FOIA Log 
3. MSHDA Grant Reward Notification 
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 Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
February 12, 2024 

 
Call to Order – Ms. McGuire called the meeting to order at 06:30 p.m. The meeting was 
held at SHORELINE PLAYERS 6000 N. Skeel Ave. Oscoda, MI 48750. 
 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
   
Roll Call –  Board Members Present:  [Ms. McGuire, Mr. Sutton, Mr. Tasior, Mr. 

Cummings, Mr. Wusterbarth in late @ 06:42 pm] 
Board Members Absent:  Mr. Palmer, Mr. Spencer 
Others Present:   [Ms. Kline.]  

 
Appoint Chair – Mr. Cummings supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve Ms. 
McGuire to chair the Township Regular Meeting. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Additions –. Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to add Resolution 2024-05 
TO ACCEPT ENDO INTERNATIONAL BANKRUPCTY REORGANIZATION PLAN 
under Resolutions number 2 and RAB update from Mr. Cummings under Subcommittee 
updates. 
 
ALL YEAS 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
Public Comment – None 
 
 
Consent Agenda – Mr. Cummings supported a motion by Mr. Tasior to approve:  
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Approval of Minutes:  
1. Special Meeting Minutes – December 13, 2023 – Corrections presented. 
2. Regular Meeting Minutes – January 22, 2024  
3. Policy Sub-Committee Minutes – January 23, 2024  
Finance: 
1. Payment of Bills (Oscoda Township) – Total - $ 176,367.00 

a. Prepaid – January 30, 2024 - $ 78,000.60 
b. Prepaid – February 2, 2024 - $ 828.28 
c. Prepaid – February 6. 2024 - $ 74,748.09 
d. Check Run – February 13, 2024 - $ 22,790.03 

ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
SUB COMMITTEE REPORTS AND PROJECT UPDATES: (As Available) 
Remediation Airforce Board – Mr. Cummings – RAB meeting next Wednesday 
February 21, 2024, starting at 5pm at the United Methodist Church. There is a virtual 
option available for those who can’t attend in person. 
 
SUPERINTENDENT REPORTS:  
 
Fire Department Brush Truck Purchase Request – Mr. Cummings supported a 
motion by Mr. Sutton to approve to purchase (2) 2024 Chevy Silverado’s in the amount 
of $92,976.00 to be paid from 206-000-981.000. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Dust Control RFP 2024 – Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to approve the 
2024 Dust Control RFP to be advertised. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 

RESOLUTIONS AN ORDINANCES 
 
Resolution 2024-04: Reestablishing the Duties of the Superintendent – Postponed 
until our next regular meeting. 
 
Resolution 2024-05 TO ACCEPT ENDO INTERNATIONAL BANKRUPCTY 
REORGANIZATION PLAN – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. Tasior to approve 
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the Resolution 2024-05 TO ACCEPT ENDO INTERNATIONAL BANKRUPCTY 
REORGANIZATION PLAN. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 

OTHER 
 
Economic Improvement Committee Appointment – Mr. Sutton supported a motion 
by Mr. Wusterbarth to approve the Economic Improvement Committee Appointment of 
Kary Osborn with term ending December 31, 2026. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Senior Building Authority Appointment – Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. 
Wusterbarth to approve the Senior Building Authority Appointment of Helena Louise 
Weisl with term ending December 31, 2026. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Canoe Marathon Brochure Request – Mr. Wusterbarth supported a motion by Mr. 
Sutton to approve the Canoe Marathon Brochure Request in the amount of $500.00. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Rockfest Land Use Request – Mr. Cummings supported a motion by Mr. Sutton to 
approve the Rockfest Land Use Request on September 7, 2024. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Van Etten Lake Weed Control Bid Tab - Placeholder – Mr. Sutton supported a 
motion by Mr. Tasior to approve the Bid from Solitude Lake Management in the amount 
of $133,320.00 for Van Etten Lake Weed Control for three years. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
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MOTION CARRIED 
 
Oscoda/AuSable Chamber Requests – Mr. Sutton supported a motion by Mr. 
Wusterbarth to postpone the Oscoda/AuSable Chamber Requests for:  
•Art on the Beach June 29-30, 2024 {set up on June 28) 
•Fourth of July Parade on US 23 July 7, 2024 
•Paul Bunyan Days at Furtaw Field. September 13-15, 2024. Set up as much as a week 
prior and clean up as much as a week beyond.  
•Bigfoot Bash. October 10-12-2024 Shoreline Theater & Library parking lot and grounds 
•Smokey Bear 80th Birthday Party. Veterans Memorial Park. August 9, 2024, set up Aug 
8, clean up Aug 10 
•Northern Light Parade. December 7, 2024, 3pm to 10pm from Furtaw to Mill St. 
Postpone until next regular meeting. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
Touch A Truck Land Use Request – Mr. Tasior supported a motion by Mr. 
Wusterbarth to approve the 2nd Annual Touch A Truck community event at Furtaw Field 
on June 14thand 15th,2024. 
 
ALL YEAS: 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
INFORMATIONAL: 

1. ACC Ideas 
2. HSRUA O&M Report – January 2024 
 

Public Comment – None. 
 
Board and Staff Comments –  
Mr. Wusterbarth- Apologize to the board and the public for being late tonight. 
Mr. Cummings- Text.Gov is up on the website and ready to be utilized for community 
emergencies. You must subscribe to these on our website, text oscodainfo to 91896 to 
start receiving alerts. 
Mr. Tasior- Thank Jaimie for running the meeting tonight.  
Ms. McGuire- Taxes due on Valentines Day, last day to pay without 3% penalty. 
Valentines for Veterans is something that I have been working on with the auxiliary, the 
happiness on their faces when they opened their cards from kindergarten through 8th 
grade students. Thank you to the teachers and students for participating, the school did 
a wonderful job. If anyone has a veteran in their family stop into one of the businesses 
that have a basket and grab one.   
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Mr. Sutton- A great game between Iosco Police and Fire Saturday with Police taking 
the win. A great group of guys with amazing comradery in our community. 
 
 
Adjourn – Ms. McGuire made a motion to adjourn at 07:07 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
William Palmer               Joshua Sutton 
Supervisor      Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda   Charter Township of Oscoda 
 
Disclaimer of the Township Board of Trustees: 

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and 
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township 
Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street, 
Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971. 
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 Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

Oscoda Township and Air Force Meeting 
February 21, 2024 

 
Meeting at 09:00 a.m. The meeting was held at 110 S. State St Oscoda, MI 48750. 
 
 
 Present:  [Mr. Sutton, Ms. Kline, Mr. Willis, Mr. Morrish, 

Mrs. Stawowy, Mr. Lynch, Mr. Walton  
 
Discussion on storm sewer maintenance. 
2018 Main Storm Line maintenance report. 
Get a quote for pipe inspection from F&V/City Sewer. 
Soil in Drying beds testing clean. 
EGLE is still inquiring about resolve on plugged contaminated sewer line. 
Looking at cleaning contamination out of plugged line owned by OWAA. 
Working on IPP. 
The Quarterly Testing Report done by F&V needs to be reviewed. 
Pilot Test 2024-2025 Foam Fractionation on base. 
 
Adjourn – Ms. Richards made a motion to adjourn at 09:49 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  ________________________________ 
William Palmer               Joshua Sutton 
Supervisor      Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda   Charter Township of Oscoda 
 
Disclaimer of the Township Board of Trustees: 

The Charter Township of Oscoda Board of Trustees will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and 
services to individuals with disabilities at the meeting upon a seven-day notice to the Oscoda Township 
Board by writing or calling the following: Township Clerk, Oscoda Township Hall, 110 South State Street, 
Oscoda, Michigan 48750, 989-739-4971. 
 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 1/4Page: 02/21/2024 01:01 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/27/2024 - 02/27/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD

54.33 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-101-722.000
42.00 266731POLICY MATTERS BOOKLET INV 266731MICHIGAN TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATIONPOLICY MATTERS BOOKLET INV 266731101-101-960.000

96.33 Total For Dept 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 171 SUPERVISOR
56.47 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-171-722.000

56.47 Total For Dept 171 SUPERVISOR

Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT
25.08 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-172-722.000
174.32 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.SUPERINTENDENT101-172-853.000

199.40 Total For Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT

Dept 215 CLERK
10.00 01262024NOTARY FILING FEE FOR STATE; KIMSELSTATE OF MICHIGANNOTARY FILLING FEE FOR STATE; KIMSEL101-215-716.000
25.08 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-215-722.000
94.02 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.CLERK101-215-853.000

129.10 Total For Dept 215 CLERK

Dept 247 BOARD OF REVIEW
24.28 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-247-722.000

24.28 Total For Dept 247 BOARD OF REVIEW

Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
35.50 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-250-722.000

35.50 Total For Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT

Dept 253 TREASURER
35.50 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-253-722.000
170.90 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.TREASURER101-253-853.000

206.40 Total For Dept 253 TREASURER

Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
209.08 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-265-722.000

209.08 Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

Dept 276 CEMETERY
270.33 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-276-722.000
294.97 1PWDLQ7YHYYGLOCKS INV 1PWD-LQ7Y-HYYGAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESLOCKS INV 1PWD-LQ7Y-HYYG101-276-726.000

565.30 Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY

Dept 299 UNALLOCATED
229.00 139347CLOUD DATA PROTECTION 139347VC3 INC.CLOUD DATA RECOVERY 101-299-801.200
326.00 139346OFFICE 365 SUBSCRIPTIONS 139346VC3 INC.OFFICE 365 SUBSCRIPTIONS 101-299-801.200

1,765.00 140035IT SERVICES FEB 2024 140035VC3 INC.IT RIGHT - IT SERVICE101-299-801.200
25.00 66923AUDIT LETTER REVIEW INV 66923MASUD LABOR LAW GROUPAUDIT LETTER REVIEW INV 66923101-299-802.000
178.88 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.COPIER/FAX101-299-853.000

2,100.00 01049275COMMUNITY PROFILE 2024 INV 01049275IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COCOMMUNITY PROFILE 2024 INV 01049275101-299-880.000
25,300.00 600ANNUAL MEETING FEESMI CTVANNUAL MEETING FEES101-299-880.000

29,923.88 Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
816.33 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-336-722.000
484.36 12192023FIRE GEAR MATTHEW MALLAK FIRE GEAR101-336-761.000



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 2/4Page: 02/21/2024 01:01 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/27/2024 - 02/27/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

107.13 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.FIRE101-336-853.000
71.02 1C79M9VRG33JCARABINERS INV 1C79-M9VR-G33JAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESCARABINERS INV 1C79-M9VR-G33J101-336-980.000

1,478.84 Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING
54.33 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-722-722.000
90.60 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.ZONING101-722-853.000

144.93 Total For Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION
527.15 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-751-722.000

527.15 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK
527.15 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-753-722.000

527.15 Total For Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK

Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK
365.33 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-754-722.000

365.33 Total For Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK

34,489.14 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000 

973.99 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP207-000-722.000
38.94 161GPMCDHCR6COMPUTER SUPPLIES INIVOICE 161G-PMCD-HCR6AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESCOMPUTER SUPPLIES INIVOICE 161G-PMCD-HCR207-000-726.100
93.98 1Y9NN9QDCVHMUNIFORMS HART INVOICE 1Y9N-N9QD-CVHMAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESUNIFORMS HART INVOICE 1Y9N-N9QD-CVHM207-000-761.000
129.29 026611882UNIFORMSGALLS INCORPORATEDUNIFORMS207-000-761.000
129.30 026628720UNIFORMS GALLS INCORPORATEDUNIFORM INVOICE 026628720207-000-761.000
611.11 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.POLICE207-000-853.000

1,976.61 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 301 POLICE
59.00 48605RADIO REPAIR INVOICE 48605PRO COMM INCRADIO REPAIR INVOICE 48605207-301-931.000
611.57 70738PATROL VEHCILE SERVICE CAR 2 ALCONA MOTORS, INCPATROL VEHCILE SERVICE CAR 2 207-301-933.000

670.57 Total For Dept 301 POLICE

2,647.18 Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND

Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND
Dept 000 

973.99 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP211-000-722.000

973.99 Total For Dept 000 

973.99 Total For Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

418.07 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP236-266-722.000
47.01 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.EIC236-266-853.000

465.08 Total For Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

465.08 Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 3/4Page: 02/21/2024 01:01 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/27/2024 - 02/27/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 271 LIBRARY
Dept 000 

94.68 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP271-000-722.000

94.68 Total For Dept 000 

94.68 Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000 

408.33 9972206WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT #4 9972206MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP509-000-722.000

408.33 Total For Dept 000 

408.33 Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

Fund 590 SEWER 
Dept 000 

25.22 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.SEWER590-000-853.000
301.07 217398VACTOR REPLACEMENT CHECK VALVEJACK DOHENY COMPANIES, INCCHECK VBALVE 1/2IN BRASS #10590-000-931.000

326.29 Total For Dept 000 

326.29 Total For Fund 590 SEWER 

Fund 591 WATER
Dept 000 

25.21 105730TWP-PHONE-MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.WATER591-000-853.000
233.55 473734BACKHOE BELT TENSIONER INV 473734AIS CONSTRUCTION EQUIP CORPBELT TENSIONER591-000-931.000

258.76 Total For Dept 000 

258.76 Total For Fund 591 WATER



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 4/4Page: 02/21/2024 01:01 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/27/2024 - 02/27/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

34,489.14 Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
2,647.18 Fund 207 POLICE FUND

973.99 Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND
465.08 Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
94.68 Fund 271 LIBRARY
408.33 Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
326.29 Fund 590 SEWER 
258.76 Fund 591 WATER

Fund Totals:

39,663.45 Total For All Funds: 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 1/2Page: 02/14/2024 02:02 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/14/2024 - 02/14/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 000 

42,120.39 2023-166E RIVER RD WATER MAINJOHN HENRY EXCAVATING, INC.E RIVER RD WATER MAIN101-000-528.001
47,379.61 2023-166E RIVER RD WATER MAINJOHN HENRY EXCAVATING, INC.E RIVER RD WATER MAIN101-000-720.528

89,500.00 Total For Dept 000 

89,500.00 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 2/2Page: 02/14/2024 02:02 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/14/2024 - 02/14/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

89,500.00 Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Fund Totals:

89,500.00 Total For All Funds: 



INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP 1/5Page: 02/20/2024 02:51 PM
User: JOSHUASUTTONCLERK
DB: Oscoda

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 02/20/2024 - 02/20/2024
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

OPEN

Check #AmountChk DateInvoice Invoice Desc.VendorInv. Line DescGL Number

Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 000 

967.00 0T4WARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV OT4DESIGN INDUSTRIALWARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV 0101-000-720.439
77.58 0T5WARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV OT5DESIGN INDUSTRIALWARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV O101-000-720.439
215.00 03WARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV 03DESIGN INDUSTRIALWARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV 0101-000-720.439

1,269.70 02WARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV 02DESIGN INDUSTRIALWARRIOR PAVILION BROKEN WATER LINE INV 0101-000-720.439
69.99 874199RSS HANDYPAK 874199LINCOLN HARDWAREDPW PIER 101-000-720.439

2,599.27 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD
54.33 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-101-722.000

54.33 Total For Dept 101 TOWNSHIP BOARD

Dept 171 SUPERVISOR
58.72 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-171-722.000

58.72 Total For Dept 171 SUPERVISOR

Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT
27.33 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-172-722.000
14.07 37121614DATE STAMP INV 37121614QUILL CORPORATIONDATE STAMP INV 37121614101-172-726.000
200.00 152352BUDGETING TRAINING INV 152352BS&A SOFTWAREBUDGETING TRAINING INV 152352101-172-960.000

241.40 Total For Dept 172 SUPERINTENDENT

Dept 215 CLERK
27.33 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-215-722.000
207.36 36248530ENVELOPES INV 36248530QUILL CORPORATIONENVELOPES INV 36248530101-215-726.000

234.69 Total For Dept 215 CLERK

Dept 247 BOARD OF REVIEW
26.53 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-247-722.000

26.53 Total For Dept 247 BOARD OF REVIEW

Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT
37.55 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-250-722.000

37.55 Total For Dept 250 LAKEFRONT DISTRICT

Dept 253 TREASURER
37.55 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-253-722.000

37.55 Total For Dept 253 TREASURER

Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS
211.33 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-265-722.000
47.25 012524111429TOOLS INV 012524111429SNAP-ON TOOLSTOOLS INV 012524111429101-265-741.000
31.95 23434987CASES - INV 23434987INTERSTATE BATTERIESCASES - INV 23434987101-265-775.000
351.67 1544733CLEANING SUPPLIES INVOICE #1544733KSS ENTERPRISESCLEANING SUPPLIES101-265-775.000
81.00 23162759OTWP FIRE ALARM 23162759GUARDIAN ALARM COMPANYOTWP FIRE ALARM 101-265-801.000
155.25 0052268010214244466 MCNICHOL AVECHARTER COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE & INTERNET 101-265-853.000
148.40 23434771CASES - INV 23434771INTERSTATE BATTERIESCASES - INV 23434771101-265-930.000
10.99 931392PLOW REPAIRS #INVOICE 931392JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.PLOW REPAIRS101-265-931.000
275.76 932427MAINT SUPPLIES INV 932427JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.MAINT SUPPLIES INV 937427101-265-931.000
82.70 1GVN-XFMN-6D1QLED LIGHT BAR INV 1GVN-XFMN-6D1QAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESLED LIGHT BAR INV 1GVN-XFMN-6D1Q101-265-933.000

1,396.30 Total For Dept 265 TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS

Dept 276 CEMETERY
272.58 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-276-722.000
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Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
Dept 276 CEMETERY

272.58 Total For Dept 276 CEMETERY

Dept 299 UNALLOCATED
500.00 2024034DOCUMENTS ON DEMAND 03-01-24 TO 2-28-25AMERISCAN IMAGING SERVICES, INCDOCUMENTS ON DEMAND 03-01-24 TO 2-28-25101-299-801.000
701.75 1080922LEGAL SERVICES INV 1080922ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH, & AMTSBUELEGAL SERVICES INV 1080922101-299-826.000
306.00 1080923LEGAL SERVICES INV 1080923ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH, & AMTSBUELEGAL SERVICES INV 1080923101-299-826.000

1,632.00 1080921LEGAL SERVICES INV 1080921ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH, & AMTSBUELEGAL SERVICES INV 1080921101-299-826.000
67.50 304042722CEDAR LAKE NOTICE INV 304042722IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COCEDAR LAKE NOTICE INV 304042722101-299-900.000
67.50 304042592CEDAR LAKE NOTICE INV 304042592IOSCO NEWS PRESS PUB COCEDAR LAKE NOTICE INV 304042592101-299-900.000

3,274.75 Total For Dept 299 UNALLOCATED

Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT
818.58 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-336-722.000
157.00 08032023PRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL-HELLER (FIRE)ALCONA HEALTH CENTERSPRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL-HELLER (FIRE)101-336-956.000

975.58 Total For Dept 336 FIRE DEPARTMENT

Dept 701 ZONING & PLANNING
309.99 02072024ZAC TRAINING - REIMBURSMENT FREDRICK BUCKNER BENNIGANS INV 0082101-701-960.000

309.99 Total For Dept 701 ZONING & PLANNING

Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING
56.58 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-722-722.000
28.78 37162403NAME PLATES - PLANNING COMMISSION INV 37162403QUILL CORPORATIONNAME PLATES - PLANNING COMMISSION INV 37101-722-726.000
350.00 249676ATTORNEY FEESO'REILLY RANCILIO P.C.ATTORNEY FEES101-722-801.000
221.00 1080924LEGAL SERVICES INV 1080924ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH, & AMTSBUELEGAL SERVICES INV 1080924101-722-801.000
476.00 1080921LEGAL SERVICES INV 1080921ROSATI, SCHULTZ, JOPPICH, & AMTSBUELEGAL SERVICES INV 1080921101-722-801.000
75.00 013488CAR MAGNETS FOR ZONING & SIGNSTRULY YOURSCAR MAGNETS FOR ZONING & SIGNS101-722-900.000

1,207.36 Total For Dept 722 ZONING & PLANNING

Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION
529.40 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-751-722.000
996.93 932397MAINT SUPPLIES INV 932397JOHNSON AUTO SUPPLY, INC.MAINT SUPPLIES INV 932397101-751-931.000

1,526.33 Total For Dept 751 PARKS & RECREATION

Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK
529.40 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-753-722.000

529.40 Total For Dept 753 FOOTE SITE PARK

Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK
367.58 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP101-754-722.000
29.24 2048349360116300 F 41 PAVILION CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY101-754-921.000
175.00 21406639CEDAR BOARDS FOR WARRIOR INV 21406639JAYDEN WRUSCHCEDAR BOARDS FOR WARRIOR INV 21406639101-754-975.000

571.82 Total For Dept 754 KEN RATLIFF PARK

13,354.15 Total For Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED

Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000 

976.24 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP207-000-722.000
74.86 1XT7WWJDVQ7PNITRILE GLOVES INVOICE 1XT7-WWJD-VQ7PAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESNITRILE GLOVES INVOICE 1XT7-WWJD-VQ7P207-000-726.000
19.99 1J6DPWHMDQX7WALL MOUNT FOR CAMERA TV INVOICE 1J6D-PWHM-DQX7AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESWALL MOUNT INVOICE 1J6D-PWHM-DQX7207-000-726.000
206.56 143D3WN4PR14COMPUTER MONITOR INVOICE 143D-3WN4-PR14AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESCOMPUTER MONITOR INVOICE 143D-3WN4-PR14207-000-726.100
90.75 027064977BRANDT UNIFORMS INVOICE 027064977GALLS INCORPORATEDBRANDT UNIFORMS INVOICE 027064977207-000-761.000
249.16 159375720240131ACCURINT JANUARY INVOICE 1593757-20240131LEXIS NEXIS RISK SOLUTIONSLEXIS 1593757-20240131207-000-801.200
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Fund 207 POLICE FUND
Dept 000 

1,617.56 Total For Dept 000 

1,617.56 Total For Fund 207 POLICE FUND

Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND
Dept 000 

976.24 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP211-000-722.000

976.24 Total For Dept 000 

Dept 301 POLICE
114.97 255656COPIER PRINT CHARGESIMAGE BUSINESS SOLUTIONSCOPIER PRINT CHARGES-POLICE211-301-980.000

114.97 Total For Dept 301 POLICE

1,091.21 Total For Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

422.48 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP236-266-722.000

422.48 Total For Dept 266 PROPERTY O & M MAINTENANCE

422.48 Total For Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE

Fund 271 LIBRARY
Dept 000 

96.93 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP271-000-722.000
618.23 874200LIBRARY ROOM INV 874200LINCOLN HARDWARELIBRARY ROOM INV 874200271-000-802.000
150.00 013488CAR MAGNETS FOR ZONING & SIGNSTRULY YOURSSIGNS FOR LIBRARY271-000-930.000

865.16 Total For Dept 000 

865.16 Total For Fund 271 LIBRARY

Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK
Dept 000 

413.32 1161207WORKMAN'S COMP PAYMENT - PAYROLL AUDIT  1161207MML WORKERS' COMP FUNDWORKMANS COMP509-000-722.000
51.42 105729PHONE SERVICES-OOP MARCH 2024ATI NETWORKS, INC.PHONE SERVICES-OOP MARCH 2024509-000-853.000
30.79 2045679717221249 E RIVER RDCONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY509-000-921.000
29.24 2045679717211041 E RIVER RD CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY509-000-921.000
19.90 1M7NFT3TPLPVVINYL LETTERS AND LED LIGHT STRIPS 1M7N-FT3T-PLPVAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESLED LIGHT STRIPS509-000-931.000
8.99 1M7NFT3TPLPVVINYL LETTERS AND LED LIGHT STRIPS 1M7N-FT3T-PLPVAMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESVINYL LETTERS509-000-933.000

553.66 Total For Dept 000 

553.66 Total For Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

Fund 590 SEWER 
Dept 000 

28,118.50 6872FVOP O&M FEBRUARY 2024 INV 6872F&V OPERATIONSFVOP O&M 590-000-800.100
35.09 0052263010201244221 PERIMETER RDCHARTER COMMUNICATIONSTELEPHONE590-000-853.000
29.24 2018092483273563 E RIVER RD CONSUMERS ENERGYUTILITIES - ELECTRICITY590-000-921.100

28,182.83 Total For Dept 000 

28,182.83 Total For Fund 590 SEWER 

Fund 591 WATER
Dept 000 

36.54 37121727GUILLOTINQUILL CORPORATIONCLASSICCUT LITE 12IN GUILLOTIN591-000-726.000
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Fund 591 WATER
Dept 000 

19.00 37163537ENVELOPESQUILL CORPORATIONBROWN KRAFT #11 ENVELOPES591-000-726.000
154.90 01777241WATER SERVICE COUPLINGSFERGUSON WATER WORKS LF 5/8X3/4 CTS X CTS QJ COMP COUP591-000-775.000

28,118.50 6872FVOP O&M FEBRUARY 2024 INV 6872F&V OPERATIONSFVOP O&M 591-000-800.100
297.72 U282104COUPLINGSCORE & MAIN LP74758Q 1 COUPLING CTS X CTS NO LEAD 5182591-000-930.000

2,647.14 U137580COUPLINGSCORE & MAIN LP6X7-1/2 REP CLP 6.84-7.24 OD591-000-930.000
1,175.00 U318898CORP STOPCORE & MAIN LPCOMP CORP STOP NLCCXQ CTS NO LEAD591-000-930.000
6,291.48 01922205/8" PIT METERS FOR REPLACEMENTSFERGUSON WATER WORKS 5/8X3/4 T10 MTR P/C USG PIT *X591-000-980.100
8,288.20 01846021" & 3/4" METERS FOR REPLACEMENTSFERGUSON WATER WORKS 1 T10 P/C PIT CI BTM GAL PIT *X591-000-980.100

47,028.48 Total For Dept 000 

47,028.48 Total For Fund 591 WATER
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13,354.15 Fund 101 GENERAL/UNALLOCATED
1,617.56 Fund 207 POLICE FUND
1,091.21 Fund 211 POLICE STAFFING FUND

422.48 Fund 236 PROP OPER & MNTNCE
865.16 Fund 271 LIBRARY
553.66 Fund 509 OLD ORCHARD PARK

28,182.83 Fund 590 SEWER 
47,028.48 Fund 591 WATER

Fund Totals:

93,115.53 Total For All Funds: 



CHECK JOURNAL REPORT FOR OSCODA TOWNSHIP

CHECK: 3224 (1 CHECK)

02/14/2024 04:35 PM
User: JAIMIEMCGUIRETRSR
DB: Oscoda

Page: 1/1

CR Amount DR Amount GL DescriptionGL NumberDescriptionJournalPost Date

Check: TAX 3224CREATURE COMFORTS LLC   CD02/14/2024
1972 LAKEVIEW DR  OSCODA MI 48750AP Trx #: 92847

51.74CASH - TAX AUTOSWEEP703-000-001.100OVERPAY DEP 206 06303340000400
51.74OVERPAYMENTS OF TAX BILLS703-000-275.000OVERPAY DEP 206 06303340000400

51.7451.74

51.7451.74GRAND TOTAL:

51.74703-000-275.000OVERPAYMENTS OF TAX BILLS
51.74703-000-001.100CASH - TAX AUTOSWEEP

TOTALS:
51.7451.74



 

 
2/21/24 

 

TO: BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FROM: JAIMIE MCGUIRE, TREASURER 

SUBJECT: PILT 2023 

CC: SUPERINTENDENT 

  

Attached you will find the breakdown of the 2023 PILT payment from the State of Michigan. Please approve the 
following checks from the common account charged to 101-000-222-000.  

Iosco County   5012.49 

Senior Center    60.18 

Oscoda Schools   1600.59 

Iosco RESA   1001.07 

 

 

 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 
TOWNSHIP ENGINEERING PROGRESS REPORT 

February 2024 
 

 

Water Main Projects:   

1. C2R2 Funded Projects (Phase III, V, VI, & VII  

1. Phase VI (H/Colbath): Schaaf & Associates Construction. 

- Scheduling Pre-construction meeting for 1st week of March. 

2. Phase VII (Township Wide Service Line Project): 

- Property addresses being finalized with Utility Billing Department. 

- Working on bid documents for late February/early March advertising. 

- Construction is planned for Spring/Summer 2024. 

2. Water System Improvements (2024 DWRF Program) 

1. Coordinating with EGLE on next steps. 

2. 90% plans need to be submitted by March 2024. 

3. Baker Tilly/Mika Meyers to provide financial application assistance for the project. 

 

3. EPA Community Grant (Senator Peter’s Appropriation) 

1. Working with EPA Grant Coordinator on work plan/schedule. 

2. Downtown water mains set for summer/fall 2024 start up of construction. 

Sanitary Sewer Projects: 

1. Sanitary Sewer System Improvements (2021 CWSRF Program) 

- Finalizing project with EGLE. 

 

2. Sanitary Sewer System Improvements (2024 CWSRF Program) 

1. Coordinating with EGLE on next steps. 

2. 90% plans need to be submitted by March 2024. 

3. Baker Tilly/Mika Meyers to provide financial application assistance for the project. 

Parks/Trails Projects: 

Ratliff Park 

1. MDNR Passport Grant in the amount of $150,000 awarded to Township. 

2. Working on next steps in initiating grant process. 

3. Handicap fishing pier and kayak launch preliminary construction underway with DPW 

staff. 

Hull Island 

1. Huron Pines has successfully closed on the property as of 12/5/23. 

2. Trust Fund Board has recommended award of funding for Township acquisition on 

12/13/23. 
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                      Township Engineering Progress Report 

                          February 2024  

 

Phase 3 Trail Project: 

1. Final MDOT paperwork being finalized. 

2. MDNTF and IET Foundation grant reimbursement requests have been submitted. 

 

Old Orchard Campground Projects: 

1. ORV-xing of River Road – ICRC has approved the project for moving forward. 

2. Handicap fishing pier repairs. 

 

AuSable River Trail Project:  

1. Coordinating efforts for a series of future projects along the AuSable River 

(private/public/Huron Pines). 

 

Facilities Study w/WTA: 

1. Multi-story facility on existing site w/o library & senior center (~$20 million) 

2. Structural evaluation of existing building completed. 

3. Met with Sub-committee work session to discuss next steps on 2/20/24. 

 

Coordinating with F & V Operations: 

1. Service line issues as they arise. 

2. Water loss investigations are on-going.  

3. Working on IPP permitting items and proposal follow up. 

4. Local PFOS/PFAS contamination investigations on-going to minimize impact to waste 

stream.  

TOWNSHIP ENGINEER ACTIVITIES  

AuSable River Signage – working with Tammy Kline, draft plan completed. 

Canada Street – reviewing options for future improvements. 

Specific Funding Opportunities/Follow up: 

- MDNRTF – April 1 deadline – development project for Oscoda Beach Park. 

- MDNR Passport – April 1 deadline – possible AuSable River Trail  

- Safe-Routes-to-School (SRTS) – working on next steps with MDOT (2024/2025 

funding) 

- Consumers Energy Planet/Prosperity/” Put Your Town on The Map” Grants – 

2024 opportunities being explored (parks, trails, shoreline, infrastructure, 

etc.) 

- Coastal Grant Application (parks, shorelines, etc.) 
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• Holiday Inn Express Development Site. 

1. Water main on River Road from Lake to Oscoda Beach Park completed/operational. 

2. Meter pit and service connection details and layouts have been submitted/approved 

and delivered back to the site developer. 

 

• Lakewood Shores area – on hold 

1. Completing feasibility study for providing water and sewer.  

2. Assisting Township/Land Bank in identifying funding/development sources. 

 

• Site Plans Under Review 

1. F-41 Food and Party Store Renovations/Upgrades – waiting on further direction. 

2. Maxwell Storage Facility – waiting on further direction. 

3. AuSable Development – waiting on final construction site plans. 

 

• Miscellaneous 

1. Reviewing safety practices by Township, consultants, contractors, etc. 

 

 

 

 

 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 
Superintendent’s Report 

February 26, 2024 
 

ACTION ITEMS 

 
 
  

FIREWORKS CONTRACT APPROVAL– 

Your packet contains a contract from AMS Displays for a fireworks display for the 4th of July. Our 
previous vendor, Ace Pyro is completely booked for the season and cannot fit Oscoda in to the 
schedule for July 4th, so once again, staff reached out to find a vendor. AMS Display has agreed to 
the budgeted amount of $15,500.00. 
 
Action: Consider approving the Superintendent to execute the contract with AMS Displays in the 
amount of $15,500.00 for the upcoming 4th of July fireworks display. 
 

OLD ORCHARD PARK 2024 OPERATIONS PLAN – 

Your packet contains a Memo dated February 22, 2024 from the Township’s Parks and Recreation 
Director regarding the 2024 Operations Plans for both OOP and Foote Site Park (the next Action Item 
on this Agenda). Board Members will note the 3 full-time and 45 part-time detailed within the 
operations plan. The 2024 Operations Plan for OOP is required due to the Township’s lease with 
Consumers Energy. Approval of the 2024 OOP Operations Plan requires Township Board approval. 
 

Action: Consider approving the 2024 Old Orchard Park Operations Plan. 

OPERATIONS PLAN FOOTE SITE PARK 2024 – 

Very similar to the previous agenda item concerning OOP, a 2024 Operations Plan is also required 
for Foote Site Park. Your packet contains the proposed 2024 Operations Plan for Foote Site Park. 
Board members will note that OOP Staff will be performing the ongoing maintenance of both the 
grounds and the bathrooms. The 2024 Foote Site Park Operations Plan requires Township Board 
approval. 

 
Action: Consider approving the 2024 Operations Plan for Foote Site Park. 
 

2024 BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER AUTHORIZATION FOR OLD ORCHARD PARK VENDORS  

Your packet contains a Memo dated February 21, 2024st from the Parks and Recreation Director 
concerning the approval of purchase orders related to the Old Orchard Park (OOP) Campground 
Store. OOP has several different vendors that are projected to spend more than $2,000 for the 
2024 Camping Season. This Memo details the line items in the 2024 Budget dedicated to these 
purchases. During the 2023 Camping Season, OOP spent $96,708.43 with these vendors. The 
Township Board is being requested to approve a total not to exceed $105,000, as currently 
budgeted, for these vendors. 
 
Action: Consider approving an amount not to exceed $105,000.00 for the vendors associated with 
the Old Orchard Park Campground Store. 
 



POLICE DEPARTMENT PURCHASE REQUESTS –  
 
Your packet contains a total of 5 requests from Chief Bolen and the Police Department for grant 
permission, an internship and equipment upgrades. Chief Bolen and Officer Greg Alexander will be 
present this evening to discuss and explain each request in detail. 
 
ROWE INVOICES – 
 
Your packet contains the following listed invoices from Rowe Engineering for services rendered. 

These invoices require Township Board approval: 

 

Invoice No. 111872: Iosco Exploration Trail - $1,820.00 – 101-751-880.572 

                        

Invoice No.112078: As Needed Services - $935.00 – 101-299-821.000 

 

Invoice No. 112079: Oscoda Township River Rd Water Main - $4,106.25 – 101-000-720.528 

 

Invoice No. 112080: 2024 Oscoda Twp DWSRF - $22,797.50 – 591-527-821.000 

 

Invoice No. 112081: Oscoda Downtown Water Main – $2,444.00 – 591-527-821.000 

                                  

Invoice No. 112082: 2024 Oscoda Twp CWSRF - $97,849.50 – 590-527-821.000 

 

WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT PHASE VI PAY APPLICATION NO. 2 –  

Your packet contains the Second pay request in the Phase VI water main project in the amount of 

$16,280.60 leaving a total of $1,564,102.00 remaining on this project. 

Action: I would ask that the Board consider approving the second pay request from Schaaf & 

Associates Construction, Inc.  in the amount of $16,280.60 to be paid from the C2R2 funds after 

reimbursement is requested and deposited into the Township’s account. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT PURCHASE REQUESTS -  

Your packet contains two memos from Fire Chief, Allan MacGregor to purchase two items that were a 

part of the 2024 Capital Improvement. The first item requested to purchase will be the Bunker Gear 

Dryer Unit. 

The unit will be utilized to dry out the Bunker gear quickly and efficiently to have our fire fighters ready 

for the next call. Chief MacGregor is recommending purchasing the RamAir dryer unit in the amount 

of $9,634.91. 

 

The second request to purchase is 31 sets of Wildland Firefighting gear. This gear will be greatly 

needed in the upcoming spring fire season and has been allocated for in the 2024 CIP.  

 

Action #1: To consider the purchase of the Dryer Unit in the amount of $9,634.91 to be paid from 

Fund 206-000-981.000. 

 

Action #2: To consider the purchase of the Wildland Fire Gear in the amount of $27,651.00 to be paid 

from Fund 206-000-981.000. 



 

 

            

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Tammy Kline 
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Home

Professional Custom
Firework Displays

Contact Us

Custom Professional
Firework Displays
 

Unforgettable Michigan Fireworks Displays:
From intimate gatherings to grand events,
experience captivating and customizable shows
that leave you in awe. With our PGI
(Pyrotechnic Guild International) Display
Operator Certification and ATF license, AMS
Displays curates unforgettable displays tailored
to your event. Trust us, as we are backed by
licensing and insurance, to deliver a

https://www.amsfireworkdisplays.com/
https://www.amsfireworkdisplays.com/professional-custom-firework-displays
https://www.amsfireworkdisplays.com/contact-us
https://www.amsfireworkdisplays.com/
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mesmerizing spectacle that leaves a lasting
impression.

Private Events
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We are your Michigan fireworks. AMS Fireworks Display is the fireworks
company that’s bringing explosions of fun to the great state of Michigan. From
annual summer shows, to weddings and birthdays, we’re proud to be the best
fireworks display company around.
 

Gender Reveals
Corporate Events
Birthdays
Anniversaries
Sweet 16th
Church Festivals
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Holidays

Let AMS give you the best fireworks show money can buy! Our team can handle
planning, setup, and logistics while being able to perfectly execute a full-scale
display. Don't settle for anything less than the full, explosive package when you
are expecting or want a spectacular fireworks display! 
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4th of July
Juneteenth
Memorial Day
Veteran's Day
Diwali
New Year's Eve

Special Events

Have Something Different in Mind?

AMS Fireworks Displays is the best Michigan fireworks company to add
sparkle your special event. We have affordable solutions for all of your
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Imagine how much more memorable your event will be with fireworks! From
sporting events and fundraisers to festivals and homecomings—we've got it
covered. Whether you're looking for a simple or elaborate display we can
accommodate your needs.  
 

Weddings
Homecomings
Graduations
Retirements
Bar Mitzvahs
Grand Openings

firework needs. We use only the finest quality pyrotechnics and fireworks on
display. Our team will deliver high quality service, from designing a custom
display to putting on an unforgettable show.

Contact us today for a free estimate on your next Michigan fireworks show.

Special Effects

Flame Projectors
Fireballs (Crowd favorite!)
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Photo Shoot

Need your photos to stand out? 

How about a dazzling background of lights!

Pyromusicals

Why settle for an ordinary fireworks show?

Most clients are demanding displays that are choreographed and synched to
whatever music of choice, creating a concert in the sky!
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Memo 
To: Tammy Kline, Township Superintendent 

From: Al Apsitis, Parks and Recreation Director 

Date: February 22, 2024 

Regards: Old Orchard Park Operations Plan 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Superintendent Kline, 

 

Per the Townships lease agreement with our lease holder Consumers Energy, I would like to 
submit for Board approval, two (2) operations plan for the 2024 season at Old Orchard Park and 
for Footesite Park. 

Included in this Operations plan at Old Orchard Park are staffing requirements, 2024 pricing and 
capital improvements for this season. 

As always please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have. Thank 
you for your consideration. 

 

Al Apsitis 

Oscoda TWP. Parks and Rec Director 
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A.  FACILITIES  
1.  Description of Facilities 
 
a.  Old Orchard Park map (appendix A)   
• Licensed for 525 sites (see appendix B-1)   
• 293 Modern Camping Sites (with water and electric), broken down as follows: 

1. 30 sites are waterfront for RV’s or wheeled camping units 
2. 17 are sites for tents and small RV’s (14’ and under)  
3. 169 Sites for transient campers 
4. 1 yurt with electricity 
5. 76 “modern” Seasonal sites 

 
• 232 Primitive Camping Sites, broken down as follows: 

1. 155 seasonal camping sites  
2. 55 sites for tents only (2 separate areas) 
3. 3 Rustic Cabin Sites (sleeps 5 people) 
4. 3 Rustic Yurts (sleeps 5) 
5. 8 (Pod) Waterfront Primitive RV Campsites- Group 
6. 8 group Camping Sites- Group 

 
b. Toilet - Shower - Water - Waste Facilities 
     Bath Houses #1 & #2 (west end)  
• 2 bathhouses located at the modern (west) end of campground. 

         Each is 38' x 26.5' (1007 Sq. Ft.) with the following fixture count: 
         Women’s Side: 4 lavatories, 3 showers, 4 toilets 
         Men’s Side: 4 lavatories, 3 showers, 4 toilets, 2 urinals 
        Bath House #3 (east end) 
• 1 bath house on the seasonal (east) end of campground. 

         The unisex facility has the following fixture count: 
         12 shower, 10 stalls, 3 urinals, 13 sinks - fully accessible bathhouse, drain field /septic system,        
           access road, and parking area. 
• This bathhouse is fully handicapped accessible. 
• Also available at this facility are 2 dumps, and 1 drinking water stations. 
• One (1) additional dump and (1) additional drinking water station is available near the main 

entrance of the park by the Registration Office.  
  Outhouses 

• 11 (unisex) Rustic vault toilets throughout the campground.  
 
c.   Approximate Park Road Mileage 
• Main roads through campground are paved 
• Entrance to Peninsula (the ‘Point’ is 0.1 miles). Road miles equal 0.5 
• Entrance to Modern equal 0.1 miles.  Road miles equal 2.4
• Entrance to Primitive equal 0.1 miles.  Road miles equal 2.7 
• Entrance to Horse Camp equal 0.8.  Road miles equal 0.5 
• Entrance to Dumpster Area equal 0.6 miles 
• Total road miles in the park equal 7.6 
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  d. Beach Facilities 
         The current beach is located just northwest of the Recreation Area, and is noted on the park map 

(appendix A) and covers approximately 135' feet of waterfront and a total beach area of 
approximately 16,200 sq. ft.  

• The beach is a swim at your own risk area marked with swim buoys and a 'No Lifeguard' on duty 
sign. 

• There is a ring buoy station at the waters edge for emergency use. 
   
  e.  Recreation Area Facilities 
           The recreation area is located at the end of the entrance road and is noted on the park map           
           (appendix A). 
• The parking area is approximately 7,000 sq. ft. 
• The recreation area itself covers approximately 50,000 sq. ft. 
• The area contains 2 horseshoe pits, 6 “fitness” items, 2 swings, 2 shuffleboard courts, 1“ga-ga” 

ball pit, 1 basketball court (approximately 25' x 50'), and 2 sand volleyball courts. The area 
includes a complete playground assembly by Miracle Equipment (“Tree House” design).   

• A small storage boat house (10' x 12') is on site. 
  
  f.  Boat Launches & Docks  
• There is a boat launch in a lagoon (east end of Seasonal/primitive area). The launch was upgraded 

and improved in 2017 and is free to use for campers and available to the public for $5.00 per 
launch with a $35.00 charge for a seasonal launch pass.  

• There are currently 3 dock systems.  "A" dock contains 18 slips; "B" dock contains 19 slips; and 
"C" dock contains 18 slips.  The total all slips (55) were originally set according to Marina License 
requirements. 

• There is an additional dock (the 'Boat Rental Area') which was re-designed and improved in 2020 
located north of the beach area which accommodates 1 rental rowboat and 2 paddle boats for a 
total of 3 non-motorized.  

• Currently “Sunny Bunns” rents “motorized” boats (pontoons) and jet skis from the same dock, and 
is permitted through the Township to be operated from May 24 to September 24, 2024 (120 days) 

• Parking designation for boat launch users stipulated at each site. 
 
g.  General Store 
     The store is located just north of the registration office building and is noted on park map (appendix 

A). 
• The store is 30' x 40' (1200 sq. ft.).  Approximately 900 sq. ft. is retail floor space.  The balance of 

space includes 1 private rest room (not handicapped accessible), 1 office, and 1 storage area. The 
store is equipped with HVAC capabilities. This facility also has surveillance cameras throughout. 

• The store has a Food Establishment License (see appendix B) and provides the campers with 
rudimentary amenities such as hand-dipped ice cream, novelty ice cream, ice, wood, souvenirs, 
basic groceries, basic meat and dairy products, simple bait and tackle, and a variety of novelty 
items. 

• Store Operation and Hours are established during busy months of season (June – August), 
otherwise the hours are not constant, and may fluctuate, and be dictated by necessity, depending 
upon camper count.  Shoulder season hours may fluctuate, be limited, or cease, when below 50% 
camper count. 
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h.  Store (Woodshed) 
     The woodshed is located on the north side adjacent to the Store. 
• The shed is 16' x 20' (320 sq. ft.) 
• Used exclusively for storage of wood supply for campers. 
• There is an “air” hose located in the rear of the shed. 
 
i.   Pavilion 
     Pavilion was built in 2012. It an open-air design and consists of a reinforced concrete floor, all        
     steel upright and roof beams, steel roof and an interior stained wood slat ceiling finish. Pavilion      
     measures 40 feet in diameter and is octagonal in shape. 
 
j.   Recreation Boat House 
       The boat house is located west of the pavilion in the Recreation Area. 
• This shed is 10' x 12' (120 sq. ft.), and is used to store boat and beach accessories, and marina 

equipment. 
 

k.  Registration Office 
       The Registration Office is located approximately 100 yards from the park entrance and is noted on 

   park map (appendix A).  This office is the hub for the administration of all park activities. 
• The office is 24' x 36' (864 sq. ft.). 
• Inside there are 2 offices, registration area, 1 (private) restroom, furnace room, and a storage 

room. 
• The park office has an emergency communications center, with Internet capabilities an AED and 

NOAA weather alert notification system.  
• The Office is the hub for a security camera system, which monitors various activities at key points 

around the park buildings.  
 
L.   Guard Shack (Front Gate) 
     The Guard Shack is located at the entrance of the park, within 50 yards of Registration Office. It is 

primarily used during busy times during the day, for directing campers, issuing visitor passes, to 
area within the park.  At Dusk until 3rd shift, the shack is used to sell visitor passes (until 9:00pm) at 
which time the function is to filter out individuals that are not campers.  After Hours, the shack is 
transformed to the Office hub, where 3rd shift registers campers, sells firewood and tokens, and 
conducts security operations.     

• The Guard Shack is approximately 10’ by 14’ (140sq.ft.) 
• The Guard Shack is equipped with a computer to access park camper info, regular telephone 

(VOIP) communication, First Aid and Fire Safety Equipment and an AED. 
• Also used as a Registration Collection Point with Credit Card Machine capabilities. 
• Bad Weather Megaphone 
• The Guard Shack - Hours of operation are listed as:  

  Daytime – 10:00 am to 6:00pm (As dictated by staffing) 
  Dusk –      2:00pm to 10:30pm (As dictated by staffing) 
  3rd Shift – 10:00pm to 5:30am 
Guard Shack hours are established during busy months of season (July – August), otherwise the 
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hours are not constant, and may fluctuate, and dictated by necessity, depending upon camper 
count.  Shoulder season hours may fluctuate, be limited, or cease, when below 50% camper count.  

 
m. Maintenance Barn 
      The Maintenance Barn is located east of the Registration Office. 
• The barn is a metal structure is 40' x 60' (2400 sq. ft.)  
• Used for storage of maintenance equipment and supplies. 
• Includes 1 private rest room (not handicapped accessible), 1 office, and 1 storage area. 
 
n.  Maintenance Barn Storage Shed 
      The Maintenance Barn Storage Shed is located east and adjacent the barn.  
• The shed is a wood structure 10' x 14' (140 sq. ft.) 
• Used for storage of temporary boat dock equipment. 

  
o.  Park House Rental Unit  
     Park house has been removed. 
  
p.  Park House Garage 
• The garage is 16' x 20' (320 sq. ft.) 
• Used for storage of excess Maintenance and community center equipment.      
 
q.  Cabin Rental Units (Primitive) 
      14’ X 20’ = 280 sq ft There are three (3) primitive cabin rental units, with no water or electric.     

Each cabin is equipped with a propane heating system and accommodates up to 5 people (1 bunk 
double/single and 1 futon), one table and chair, and a counter area. Reservations are suggested, 
with a two-night minimum. Special cabin rules /instructions apply for patrons.   

  
r.  Yurts rentals (primitive) 3 primitive (A/B/C) and 1 (D) with electricity 

 Yurts A/B are 24’ and Yurts C/D are 20’ round in size. There are four (3) primitive yurt rental 
units, with no water or electric and one (1) with water & electric. Each yurt accommodates up to 
5 people (1 bunk double/single and 1 futon), one table and chair, and a counter area. 
Reservations are suggested, with a two-night minimum. Special cabin rules /instructions apply for 
patrons.  

     
s. Horse Camping Area (Rustic camping ‘Far West’)  
      The area known as the ‘Horse Camp’ is a multi-use area located at the extreme west end of the 

park, has typically and traditionally been requested and used by the public in a variety of ways.  
The area is sectioned and or designated to include but is not limited to recreation department 
events, a place (group backlot) for campers with horses (8 sites), an (group waterfront) RV 
camping pod (8 sites), a day use area for special events, picnicking, fishing, biking, a hiking trail, 
and a sled hill for winter use. All sections of the Horse Camp area are considered a primitive 
camping area, require reservations. Because of the location of the ‘Horse Camp Area’ of Old 
Orchard Park, being a bit more isolated from the campground ‘proper’, it presents special 
concerns with regards to certain vulnerabilities.  Therefore, conformity to special requirements 
and limitations are attached to users and will be addressed in a special section under rules and 
regulations. 
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Well House 
 Located near the southwest corner of the property, this heated 10’ by 14’ building houses the 

pump controls and pressurized holding tanks for the 4 main water pumps and the main water 
system for the entire campground. 

 
B.  DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES - ADMINISTRATION  
 
1.  OPERATIONS PERSONNEL 
     All staff members are required to wear uniform shirts and be well groomed, pay close attention to    
     personal hygiene, conduct themselves in a manner that is appropriate as a Township representative, 
    according to the Township policies, and display good work ethics. The staffing needs for Old             
    Orchard Park are as follows: 

Full Time   . . . . . . . . . . . .        3 
          Total Seasonal Staff ……….   45 
 
a. PARK DIRECTOR:  Performs all aspect of park management including but not limited to; budget   
     maintenance (revenues and expenses), personnel Management, report preparation, complaint          
     response, and other duties as required. Staffing needs -     1 - Full-Time 
 
b.  PARK DIRECTOR ASSISTANT:  Assist Park Manager in all aspects listed above, 
    oversee park operations in the manager's absence, coordinate facility usage, scheduling, payroll,      
    accounting of monetary and systems controls of all entities, and other duties as required. Staffing      
    needs - 1 – Full-Time 
 
c. PARK MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR:  Responsible for all aspects of facility, grounds,                
    maintenance and repairs.  Primary duty is to actively direct other assigned staff to assure that duties 
    are continuous and handled in a safe and efficient manner. Equipment, buildings, grounds                 
    maintenance, repairs, construction, and the maintaining of all sanitary concerns at all times,             
    throughout park grounds, and other duties as required.  Performs duties outlined in the Building and 
    Grounds Maintenance Person II section of Oscoda Township Guidelines.  To assist the Park             
    Manager with any other duties as required.   
   Staffing needs - 1 – Full-Time  
 
d. PARK TEAM-SHIFT LEADERS: (OPTIONAL 1 PER SHIFT) Personnel management, oversee      
    park operations in the manager's absence, perform safety inspections, regular inspections on            
    buildings for custodial and maintenance needs, enforce park rules and regulations, patrol park,        
    respond to complaints and other duties as required. 
   Staffing needs - 4- Seasonal Full-Time – New Hire $11.30 
 
e.  PARK REGISTRATION CLERKS:  Record daily campground use, register campers, complete       
     visitor passes, collection of fees, camper surveys, answer phones, respond to camper complaints,     
     daily custodial/maintenance and other duties as required. 
    Staffing needs - 4 - Seasonal Full-Time - New Hire $11.30 
                           - 2 - Seasonal Part-Time - New Hire $11.30 
 
f. PARK RANGER- (Enforcement /Maintenance/Cleaning): Enforce park rules and regulations,           
  knowledgeable of emergency response programs, reply to complaints, deliver messages, traffic            
  control, gate attendants, register daily visitors and distribute passes, collection of fees, and regular    
  site checks. Daily maintenance custodial / cleaning duties for all park facilities to include bathhouses 
 and outhouses; mowing, landscaping, litter control, equipment maintenance and repairs, construction, 
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 building maintenance and repairs.  Other duties required. 
 Staffing needs - 6 - Seasonal Full-Time - New Hire $11.30   
 
g. PARK OFFICER: Third shift.  Register incoming campers.  Enforce park rules and regulations,      
    patrol park, responding to complaints, regular shower building inspections, bathhouse cleaning and 
   other duties as required. 
  Staffing needs - 4 - Seasonal Full-Time - New Hire $11.30 
                         
h. PARK MAINTENANCE WORKER:  Daily maintenance/custodial duties for all park facilities, with 
   an emphasis on cleaning of the bath houses and outhouses.  Other duties may include mowing,           
   landscaping, litter control, equipment maintenance and repairs, construction, building, maintenance 
  and repairs. Additionally, will perform other duties as required.  
  Staffing needs – 12 – Seasonal-Part-Time - New Hire $11.30 
 
j.  PARK STORE SUPERVISOR:   Personnel management, scheduling, resale merchandise                 
    purchasing, daily sales, receipt sheets, revenue collection, cash register operations, various food      
   equipment operation, accounting of all inventories, daily custodial, maintenance and other duties as  
   required. 
  Staffing need –1- Seasonal Full-Time -New Hire $11.30 
      
k. PARK STORE ATTENDANTS:  Daily sales, receipt sheets, revenue collection, cash register           
   operations, various food equipment operations, inventory, daily custodial/maintenance/cleaning, and 
   other duties as required. 
   Staffing needs - 4 - Seasonal Full-Time - New Hire $11.30 
                  - 6 - Seasonal Part-Time - New Hire $11.30 

 
l. PARK RECREATION OPERATOR: Develop, implement, and conduct recreation programs for       
   park patrons, to include updating bulletin and informational boards, inspect and clean beach and      
  recreation area.  Operation, recording, and collection of revenues from recreational events. The         
  rental of row boats and rental bikes to park clientele including the issuing of safety instructions.       
Capable of working with volunteers, coordinating activities, programs or events, and other duties as 
 required.  
 
 Staffing needs - 2 - Seasonal Part-Time - New Hire $11.30 (may serve Dual role as Registration 
Clerk) 
 
2.  General Operating Schedule 
         a.  Pre-season schedule - March 15 through May 1st  
         b.  Major use period Spring / Summer- May 1 through October 31st 
         c.  Fall/Spring Seasons (November, March and April)  
        d.  Closed - December thru February  
        e.  Park programmed recreation is offered Memorial Day-Labor Day. 
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3.  Fee Schedule 
          a. The following fee schedule will be set for the entire camping season: 
  
Modern (electric/water)   $28.00 per night    
Primitive tent Waterfront   $23.00 per night   
Primitive tent Back Lot    $21.00 per night    
Waterfront lots     $35.00 per night (2 night minimum) 
Water view lots     $30.00 per night 
Seasonal Waterfront    $1250.00 May 1 - Oct 31 
Seasonal Back Lot    $1000.00 May 1 - Oct 31 
Seasonal Modern    $2400.00           May 1 – Sept 30 
Modern *(Monthly rate)   $525.00    *Before memorial & after Labor days 
Modern      $525.00 based on 21 days w/ discount 
Primitive tent Waterfront   $400.00 21 days 
Primitive tent Back Lot       $350.00 21 days 
Extra (open)Screen Tent 12x12   $5.00          per day 
Late Re-Registration Fee   $Additional nights fee (after 2 p.m.) 
Cabin (3)/Yurt Rental Units (4)   $60.00/$75.00 per night (2-night min) (primitive) 
Tokens      $0.50 lasts approximately 5-6 minutes 
Dumping     Free (registered campers only)  
      $7.00 (non-registered campers) 
Dump Tank     $1.00 per hour 
Visitor Pass (daily)    $2.00 per person before 9 p.m. 
Visitor Pass (season)    $35.00 before 9 p.m. 
Boat Launch Fee    $5.00 (non-campers) 
Boat slip     $200.00 per slip (season) 
Fall/Spring Rates  $20.00 night- $75.00- week- $300.00- month 
(November, March and April)   (Closed December, January and February) 
Event Fee     $100.00 (Weddings, receptions, open houses, etc.) 
Short term storage    $10.00/Day - $50.00/week 
Group Camp Area 
        The following fee schedule is set for individual needs.  All areas for use have distinctive camping  
        requirements, vehicle use, fire limitations and are defined as follows: Identification of camping     
        arrangements and use for each area. 
 
Horse Camping (group backlot) 
 Reservations suggested 
 One Horse per campsite is required 
 Damage deposit of $50.00 (group of two or more) 
 Cost is $21.00 per campsite 
 8 sites maximum (available) – primitive camping 
 Control of all animals - No free running of horses 
 Horses to be tied to posts or secured by other means 
 Collection points for manure - Clean-up and removal to wooded areas 
 Corral area - designated 
 Outhouse – Restroom – Shower – Bath house #2 
 Vehicle Use Limitations (permitted vehicles in designated areas only) 
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Group Pod (group waterfront) 
  8 sites maximum (available) - primitive camping 
 Minimum # of campers – 2 Wheeled Camping Units 
 Minimum # of days – 2 nights 
 Outhouse – Restroom – Shower - Bathhouse #2 
 Vehicle Use Limitations (permitted vehicles in designated areas only) 
 After hours gate closing (as defined) 
 
Day Use- General 
 This area is open for public use during the daylight hours (7am- dusk) for picnicking, fishing,   
             biking, and hiking. $2.00 person over age 5 fee charged for Non-campers. 
 
Recreation Department Use 

This area may be assigned or designated for special event uses and an assortment of uses as    
designated by the campground. 

 
Special Use 

Occasionally, there may be assigned dates and times and restrictions of the Horse Camp, due   
to Special Events, which generally will prohibit certain use of the area.  During these periods, 
requirements for public restroom facilities and trash removal beyond the park’s capabilities, 
will be the responsibility of individuals hosting events. Promoters of the events are responsible 
for control and actions of groups, visitors, and participants.  Prices and other conditions 
subject to “Event Fee’s”.   

  
Winter Use 
 The sled hill at Old Orchard Park is a non-supervised, use at your own risk, option of visitors   
             and use may be restricted at any time, at the direction of the park manager.  
 Cross country skiing is also available through the park.  
 
Future Use – Development 
 A five (5) –Year Capital Improvement Plan is now in place through 2031 and is subject to         
             additions or change.  
 
b. Discounts 

Discounts offered will be for 30 day* and 21 day stay programs. Other group discounts may be 
available for Horse Camp Area with various community service agencies, clubs, or 
organizations, dependent upon conditions of requested use that require prior Park Director 
approval. 
                        (*30 day stays between memorial and labor days are not allowed.) 
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c. Refund Policy 
     Refunds may be granted for online reservations as stated below: 
Cancellation Policy: Please read carefully!  
Campsite fees are refundable less $10.00 administration fee, provided a 15-day notice is given. NO 
refunds given for cancellations less than 15 days or due to weather. Cabin fees are refundable less a 
$20.00 administration fee, provided 15-day notice is given. No refunds given for less than 15 days or 
due to weather. Cancellations or reservation changes must be done by phone; or by guest portal 
request through our reservation system. 
No shows: a customer who no shows a reservation on the day of arrival will be charged a $10.00 
service fee and forfeit the entire deposit. 
E-mail confirmations will be sent (or via e text message, if customer requests) after the deposit is 
received, please review for accuracy. All reservations without paid deposit will be automatically 
cancelled. Sorry, no reminder calls. 
Holiday Cancellation Policy  
If you are reserving during a Holiday time period, we require a full stay deposit for your stay. If you 
need to cancel a holiday reservation, cancellations must be made 15 days prior to your arrival date for 
a refund less a $10 processing fee. if less than a 15-day notice is given on a holiday cancellation your 
full stay deposit is forfeited. There are no exceptions on holiday cancellations. 
*Please note: Camping is an outdoor experience. Therefore, we do not give refunds due to the discomforts of 
nature, illness, or work schedules. This includes no shows or early checkouts. No shows will be charged for their 
entire stay. 
 
4.  Reservation Policy 
    a. Reservation phone number will be (989) 739-7814 
    b. Reservations also available online  
‘Modern Reservation Section’.  All reserved sites require a camping unit.  Reserving a site requires 
minimum of a 2 night stay and 3 nights stay for holiday’s. Check-in time is 3:00 pm, Check out time is 
12:00 pm. Vehicle may be towed if left on site after check out time. 

Site Specifications:  
• Electrical: 50-amp service plug * (must use an adapter- if trailer is a 30 amp, and air             
          conditioning is desired).  110 circuit (20 amp) also available on same panel. 
       Water hook-up:  1 per 4 sites (shared) 

        Extra: Dining canopy - $5.00 per day. 
        Pull Thru’ sites (#40- #49)- May have the 1 wheeled camping unit only. No tents.  Fire pits are 

stationary. 1 picnic table each site. Public access between sites and water.  
       Waterfront sites (#50- #106)- May have 1 wheeled camping unit  
       and 1 tent per site. 

• Tent and small RV Reservation Section.  Tents or RV’s under 14’ are allowed in this section.  
Reserving a site requires minimum of a 2-night stay at the cost $30 per night. Check-in time is 2:00 
pm.  Check out time is 1:00 pm. Vehicle may be towed if left on site after check out time. 

      Forfeiture rules defined under Rules and Regulations.  
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Other Reservations: 
c.  Horse Camp area uses - Reservations are required for designated sections. 
d.   Pavilion at Recreation- Reservations and costs are required for any private use.  
 
5.  Fee Administration 
a.  Collection Points 

• Daily fees are collected and accounted at the Registration Office with a few exceptions. 
• Campers may purchase shower tokens, ice and wood at the Office, the Park Store, and the 

Guard Shack  
• Guard Shack Also sells visitor passes until 9:00 pm. 
• After Hours camping /registration fees are collected by 3rd Shift at the Front Gate.  During 

excessively busy times (usually over 75% filled occupancy) or times when traffic backs up to 
River Road, then empty camp site numbers may be handed to incoming campers, and morning 
crew will do follow-up registration checks.  

• All payments for daily camping received until 12:00 am will be registered as previous day. 
• All non-motorized boat rentals will be administered through the Registration Office. 
• Other events may be collected thru the Recreation Department and accounted at the 

Registration Office.  
 
b. Daily Accounting Procedures 

• Each staff member will fill out a Daily Receipt Sheet at the end of their shift and follow other 
procedures of shift change. 

• Office and Store Supervisors will verify the accounting of Deposit Forms which summarizes the 
Daily Receipt Sheets from staff. 

 
6.  Law Enforcement Plan 

• On-Site Capabilities - The Park Manager is authorized under the Charter Township of Oscoda, 
to operate as a Civil Infraction Officer and issue citations or fines when applicable under 
specific ordinance violations.  

• Park Officers, Rangers, and staff will be trained in enforcement procedures with emphasis on 
knowing when to retreat from dangerous situations and contact the proper agencies. 

 
a. Outside Assistance 

• Central Dispatch will be notified immediately in situations that warrant assistance from 
outside agencies. 

       
7.  After-Hours Operations and Area Control 

• A park staff member(s) will be on site 7 days per week, in general from Memorial Day to Labor 
Day. A park staff member will be stationed at the gate as determined by number 

            of campers in the park, the time of day, or as considered necessary. 
     Park will be randomly patrolled on a regular basis 7 days per week during regular season. 
• Other staff members and/or Central Dispatch will be notified immediately in situations that 

warrant assistance. 
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8.  Health and Safety 
     Inspections - type and frequency 

• The Park Maintenance Supervisor will be responsible for a thorough weekly inspection of the 
roads, grounds, and facilities with the exception of the Recreation Area.  

• The Recreation Area will be inspected visually for hazards on a daily basis by the recreation 
personnel.  A monthly inspection will be performed by the Recreation staff. 

• Constant awareness, recognition, and reporting of safety or health 
             hazards, both man-made and natural, will be addressed during training as a responsibility of   
             all staff members. 

• Campers will be encouraged, to report any hazards to staff immediately. 
Hazards reported by both campers and staff members will be handled immediately.  

 
b. Winter Safety Plan 

• During the months of the winter season (November, March and April), office hours, and guest 
services will be limited and determined weekly at the Registration Office. 

• Sites designated by the park in the modern end may be the only sites open for camping during 
October/November/March/April.    

• Water and bath houses will be closed and shut-off, on approximately October 31st, and will be 
turned back on, approximately May 1st of each season. (earlier if weather is favorable) 

• Electric will be provided to users who are at the park and have access to unlocked electric 
boxes only by permit (sites and areas to be determined by office). 

• Snow removal will be provided when possible on main road for entrance to the sled hill area 
only. 
 

c. Watercraft Safety Plan 
• The Park offers non-motorized watercraft and a vendor for motorized watercraft rentals. 
• The park also utilizes it own boat for patrolling the shoreline, for enforcement to ticket illegal 

boat docking, water item installations and erosion control measures. 
• Water raft safety is the responsibility of individuals who choose water crafting as a 

recreational activity.  In the event of a watercraft accident or emergency, staff will contact 
Central Dispatch to acquire assistance. 

 
d. Hazardous Substances 

• The Michigan Occupational Safety and Health Act (MIOSHA) guidelines will be heeded in the 
control of, use, and storage of hazard substances. 

 
e. Hazardous Spill Plan 

• All hazardous materials are kept in small quantities except the gasoline. 
• The 250-gallon above-ground gas tank and the 100-gallon diesel fuel tank are contained within 

a cement containment unit located on the Southside of the maintenance barn.  In the event of a 
spill, our gas vendor, Gary Oil Co., would be contacted immediately to clean up a hazardous 
spill. 
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f. Severe Weather Plan 

• The two most likely weather threats in our area are severe thunderstorms and /or tornadoes. 
• The Park has a Severe Weather Warning System, and will be automatically notified by Central 

Dispatch in the event of severe weather warnings. 
• In addition, the Park has acquired a VHF base unit and 2 hand held VHF units that are 

programmed to receive weather information through the "NOAA" frequency. Other additional 
weather information is available through the office internet system.  

• Campers will be notified immediately, when possible, by staff members in the event of severe 
weather.  Two megaphones were acquired to assist in quick notification.  

• Campers will be informed, when possible, to take shelter in one of the shower buildings in the 
event of severe thunderstorms. 

• Campers will be informed, when possible, to take shelter in one of the shower buildings or in a 
depression in the banks along the river in the event of a tornado. 

  
g. Disaster Emergency Plans   

• The two most likely disaster threats in our area are wildfire and/or flooding. 
• The Park will be contacted by Iosco County Central Dispatch in the event of either of the listed 

disasters. 
• In addition, the Park has acquired a VHF base unit and 2 VHF units that are programmed to 

receive the Oscoda Fire Department and Marine Patrol Channels. 
• Campers will be notified immediately by staff members in the event of disaster.   
• Campers will be informed where to evacuate to in the event of a disaster. 
• Although the Park only utilizes one entrance /exit gate, there are three other gates (far East 

end gate, Wells Rd. Gate, and the far West gate) that would be used to evacuate campers in the 
event of a disaster. 

 
h. Drinking Water Testing and Submittal Schedule 

• Availability of drinking water (before and after regular season) will be at the discretion of 
Park Maintenance Supervisor with regard to weather conditions and/or other circumstances.   

• Testing will be done in accordance with regulations established by the Michigan Department 
of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) and District Health Department No. 2. 

• Testing for Fecal Coliform at various drinking spigots and at our swimming beach, monthly 
throughout the year and for Nitrate every quarter. Testing will be performed by the MI Dept. of 
Environmental Quality or District Health Dept. No. 2 and for Partial Chemistry once yearly. 
Testing will be performed by District Health Dept. No. 2, their contractual testing service, or 
Park Staff. 

 
9.  Contractor Arrangements 
a. Waste Disposal 

• Septic disposal is not contracted.  However, when needed, two local septic haulers may be 
contacted.               
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• The need for septic disposal is monitored and ordered by our maintenance staff, to include the 
systems on the new bath house. Basic pumping of septic tanks will be performed as needed and 
varies between systems. Outhouses and port-a-potties will be pumped as needed. 

 
b. Garbage Pickup 

• Garbage pickup has been contracted out to Waste Management Services.  
• There are 6- 8-yard dumpsters that are emptied twice per week during busy season, and at 

declining amounts of time during the shoulder seasons.  Contact will be made, if additional 
pickups are needed. 

 
10. Payment for Services   

• Handled by the Township Clerk and Treasurers Offices on a Net 30 basis. 
 
11. Reports 
a.   All accidents, damages, or other significant occurrences will be documented on numbered incident 

reports (see appendix C).  This format was reached through consultation with our insurance 
company, Consumers Energy Co., the police chief, and the township clerk. 

b.  Financial statements will be provided by the Township to Consumers Energy as requested. 
c.  Public use reports will be supplied as needed.  This will be done in the form of a camper count and 

a daily visitor count. Copies of the findings will be reported to Consumers Energy as required by 
the existing lease. 

d.  Financial audit reports will be made available to Consumers Energy through the Treasurer’s Office 
as soon as they are received for the fiscal year. 

 
12. Pre-Season and Post-Season Responsibilities 
a.   Start up of the park will involve fulfilling all legal and health requirements affecting campground 

operation and are the sole responsibility of the Township. 
b.   Occasions or events may evolve camping thru the shoulder seasons, to require additions, in both 

areas of staffing and/or additional future recreational expense items, for areas of the operation 
where there is revenue growth.  

c.   Securing the facilities will involve preparing the park facilities for winter weather to be done with 
the assistance of the Maintenance Department. Snow removal is provided by park staff.  

 
C.  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PLANS, FUNDED AND BUDGETED ITEMS 
 
          The following items will be funded through the Old Orchard Park Capital                                     
          Improvement Fund which was established to account for project activities necessary for the         
          continued progress, stability, safety, of the park operation, and enjoyment for the park patrons.   
          For the following projects, the Township will request capital improvement funds to replace funds 
          expended, unless otherwise indicated.  Finalizations by the Township Board, of current                
          improvements are presently underway.   
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Capital Improvements 2024 - (OOP Transfer/CIP Cash)    (218-000-984-000) 
           

• Soft serve ice cream machine for the general store 
• Repairs to our fishing pier  

 
         Improvements/Repairs 

Expenses are adjusted during periods of the fiscal year, at which time projects and or plans 
may be updated to reflect those modifications.  The Township purchasing policies, procedures, 
and guidelines will be utilized.  
 

D.  MAINTENANCE 
 
1. Budgeted Items 
             The maintenance budget for 2024 is divided into several categories. 

Included in categories are provisions for specifically budgeted items. 
 

a         Supplies (509-726) - $11,000 
b.        Repair and Maintenance Supplies (509-775) - $8,800 
c.        Repairs and Maintenance (509-930) - $11,000 
d.        Repairs and Maintenance - Equipment (509-931) - $8,000 
e.        Repairs and Maintenance - Vehicles (509-933) $6,500 
f.        Equipment - (509-980) $5,000
 
2.         Building Maintenance  
a.         Park Maintenance (PPT) will be responsible for a thorough weekly inspection of all facilities.  

All staff members and campers will be encouraged to report any maintenance or repair needs 
recognized. 

b. Problems reported by both campers and staff members will be noted on a Maintenance Work    
            Order and handled in order of priority. 
 
3.         Camp Unit Maintenance 
a. Picnic tables will be inspected and brought in for repairs and/or staining.  This will be an 

ongoing process throughout the season. Yearly purchase of (approximately 12-24) additional 
boards to replace worn and broken boards are a planned and reoccurring maintenance 
budgeted item. 

b. Fire Rings/Pits and Grills as used in certain areas of the park, will be installed, inspected         
             and replaced as required.  
c. Water and electrical outlets will be thoroughly inspected prior to May 1 and after October 31   
            each season.  In addition, periodic inspections will be done throughout the season.  All staff       
            members and campers will be encouraged to report any maintenance or repair needs.                
            Problems reported by both campers and staff members will be noted on a Maintenance Work     
            Order and handled in order of priority. 
 
4. Roads and trails will be inspected and maintained on a regular basis to ensure that they are 

safe and in good condition.  This includes making sure that vegetation is trimmed to avoid any 
safety hazards or damages to vehicles.  Road gravel is an annual budgeted maintenance item 
used for road edges and in areas determined by necessity or projects. 



 16 

5. Vegetative Maintenance 
a. Yearly tree trimming will be pursued as a preventative maintenance project for the removal of 

out of reach hazardous tree limbs.  If necessary bids may be taken in the spring from tree 
service contractors to remove hazard trees and limbs that the staff cannot remove safely. 

b. Hazardous plants, when identified, will be marked with signage in a method recommended by   
             professionals.   
c.         Herbicides will be used only when recommended by professionals and will be used in                 

 accordance with their instructions.  If a controlled herbicide is necessary, a professional will    
 be contracted for its application. 

d. Grass mowing will be done on an as needed basis. Charts and maps will be utilized to aid in     
             the identification of project areas. 
e. Due to the type of Oak trees in the park, leaves fall in both fall and spring.  Efforts will be 

concentrated at those times. When possible, leaves will be removed to yearly rotating 
designated mulch areas in the Horse Camp.  Leaves will be collected within reasonable 
expectations throughout the park, and in direct relation to the available manpower, equipment, 
and weather permitting conditions. 

 
6.  A simple planting program may be pursued to plant small trees in a protected area within the 

park, in an effort to promote growing of new trees at the park and enhance the protection of the 
new seedlings by planting in an area isolated to the general public.    

 
7. Signs and Bulletin Boards 
a. See sign locations and legend (appendix E) 
b. The park has bulletin boards for the announcement of recreation activities (programmed and 

otherwise), and special upcoming events. Any signage requested to be posted by any individual 
or group, should receive permission prior to posting. 

 c.        Maintenance and replacement.  There is an annually budgeted expense for keeping park            
            informational signs in proper condition, and the addition of other needed signage. 
 
8.         Boat Docks  
a. Campground installed Boat docks and launches are patrolled by the Park Staff and Officers. 

Part of the patrol is to inspect for repair and maintenance needs as well as safety hazards.  
Other issues, such as Illegally parked (or non-camper/illegal docks) boats tied to trees along 
the waterfront are prohibited and will be noted on a Maintenance Work Order or violation 
sheet and handled accordingly. 

b. one Boat Launch, including a handicap boat dock area located at the fishing pier on the west   
             end. The number of docks (55), their design, and their location are within our Marina License  
             limitations. Supplemental sets of temporary docks and/or additional access points may be         
             added for the purpose of erosion control and to accommodate overnight campers, which may   
             help alleviate problems of bank soil erosion and camper access problems.  
c. Ramp and pier inspection are the responsibility of the Park Maintenance. They will receive a 

thorough inspection at the start and finish of the primary season.  Frequent inspections will be 
done throughout the season.  Problems reported by both campers and staff members will be 
handled immediately. It should be understood that conditions of nature/weather may affect staff 
capabilities. 
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9. Utilities 
a. Electrical service will be provided by Consumers Energy Company. 
b. Propane service provided by Forward Energy. 
c. The sewage disposal system consists of a total of 3 dump stations (for dumping of RV holding 

tanks), a number of drain fields, and two port-a-potties.  Necessary pumping and disposal will 
be handled by licensed septic haulers to the applicable stations. 

 
10. Vandalism  
a. Prevention of vandalism will be handled by a two-step approach.  The Park will utilize 

materials that are resistant to abuse and frequent park patrols will be made. 
b. Routine inspections by staff and camper reports will lead to the discovery of vandalism.  Repair 
             needs will be placed on a Maintenance Work Order and handled in order of priority. 
c. Alcohol use will be handled in accordance with rules number 16 and 27.  Central Dispatch will 
            be notified if outside enforcement assistance is needed. 
 
11. Materials of different types will be stored in the Maintenance Building,  Registration Office,      
            Store, Pavilion, and Shower Buildings.  All types of materials to be stored in various buildings  
            will be determined with safety in mind and in accordance with MIOSHA standards. 
 
12. Underground Storage Tanks.  No known underground storage tanks on the property.  Park 

records indicate that all such tanks have been removed. 
 
E. ROUTINE CARE & POLICING 
 
1. Fire Control will be handled by reducing the amount of ground fuel in the Park, restricting 

fires when conditions warrant, and making sure that fires are extinguished when unattended.  
As a precautionary measure a 300-gallon water tank with an electric compressor with pressure 
hose assembly has been added as a regular piece of equipment to one of our utility vehicles. 
When necessary, outside agencies will be contacted.   

 
2. Garbage Collection & Disposal 
a. Containers.  Garbage cans (12) will be located at high-traffic areas throughout the Park and    
             will contain high density plastic trash bags. Camping trash in garbage bags are to be placed    
             by the lot number post. 
b. Garbage pickup has been contracted out to Waste Management Services (WMS).  There are six 
            (6) 8-yard dumpsters. 
c. Park staff will collect garbage during shifts and frequently when necessary. Staff will also pick 

up the trash from the store, office, and garbage cans, before their shift ends. The Waste 
Management Services (WMS) dumpsters are emptied twice per week by contract.  We are 
required to contact WMS if additional pickups are needed.   

d. Recycling is not available at this time, but options will be considered for offering recycling       
             stations for the future.  
e. Insect control should not be a problem as long as the pickup schedule is followed. 
 
3. Litter Control 
a. Desired condition.  To be litter free would be the desired condition but is not practical.  The     
             goal will be to keep the Park as close to litter free as possible. 
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b. Pickup of litter will be an ongoing process on a daily basis and will be the responsibility of the 
             entire staff. 
 
4. Shower buildings and Privies (vault toilets). 
a. The goal will be to keep the shower buildings and privies free of dirt and debris, with paper      
             products stocked and in a reasonably sanitary condition. 
b. During the regular season, and in relation to the amount of camping guests, the shower 

buildings will receive a thorough cleaning frequently each day, and the 13 privies will receive 
a thorough cleaning once a day. All of the shower buildings and the privies will be checked on 
a regular basis by all shifts, during busy periods. During these checks, appropriate paper 
products will be replaced, floors will be swept and/or mopped as needed, and any unsanitary 
conditions will be corrected. 

 c. Cleaning supplies will be kept in the storage rooms in the shower buildings and in the               
             maintenance building.  MIOSHA and manufacturer standards will be followed in the handling, 
             use, and storage of chemical cleaning supplies.  
d. Insect control should not be a problem as long as the cleaning schedule and standards are 

followed.  If a control problem arises, a professional will be consulted for the best course of 
action. 

 
5. Campsites  
a. Campsites should be left in a condition that allows the next campers to simply set up and begin 

enjoying their stay.  Routine patrols and inspections will involve checking site, picnic tables, 
and fire rings for trash, damages, or hazards.  Any such conditions will be corrected and, if 
necessary, the previous occupant(s) will be charged for damages. 

 
6. Designated Swimming Areas 
a. Park staff will frequently patrol and monitor the beach to ensure that rules and regulations are 

being followed and that the area is in a safe and clean condition. 
b. Trash and other debris will be properly disposed of as part of the patrol and monitoring. 
c. There will be signs posted at the beach stating that there is no life guard-swim at your own       
             risk, noting the ring buoy station at the waters edge for emergency use, and reference our rules 
             and regulations.  There will be marker buoys to designate the outer limits of the swimming        
             area. 
d. Swimming water quality tests are done monthly by the local Health department. 
 
7. Rules and Regulations 
a. Each camper, upon registering shall be given a copy of the rules and regulations (condensed 

or complete versions).  As part of registration, campers will be required to initial 
acknowledgment of receipt and agreement to abide by the rules. 

b. The enforcement of the rules and regulations will be the responsibility of the entire staff.           
             However, it will be the primary responsibility of Park Rangers and Officers.  
c. Copy of rules for lessor follows on the next pages. 
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OLD ORCHARD PARK             2024 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 
 
Camping should be an enjoyable experience for all.  The following Rules and Regulations were adopted to 
aid staff members, campers, and visitors in obtaining maximum enjoyment of the grounds and facilities 
within Old Orchard Park while at the same time considering the health, safety, and welfare of the general 
public. 
It is very important that you familiarize yourself with these Rules and Regulations, as they will be strictly 
enforced and you will be expected to fully comply with them during your stay or visit at Old Orchard 
Park. 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that any violation or failure to comply with one or more of the following Rules 
and Regulations or any applicable ordinances or laws constitutes a basis for a park staff member to 
terminate your stay at and use of the park and you may be asked or ordered to leave the park.  
Additionally, a violation of these rules and regulations may constitute a criminal and/or civil infraction 
violation of Township Ordinances for which you may be issued a citation and fined and ordered not to 
return to the park in the future.  Refusal to leave the park upon receiving a written or verbal demand to 
immediately leave may result in removal by local law enforcement officials.  If you are ordered to leave 
the park for any reason, your fee is automatically forfeited and will not be refunded. 
 

1. All Campers must Register at the Office before setting up on a campsite.  You must be at least 18 years of 
age to register as a camper; campers under 18 shall be accompanied by an adult.    
Check-in: 24 hours Online (at 12:00am it is the next day)                                                       
Check In: 3:00 PM 
Check out time is 12:00 p.m. Obtaining a lot with no camping unit on it constitutes falsification, and 
forfeiture of said lot, and refund will not be given. 
2. # of People per site permitted = Four (4) adults and limited four children or a total of 8 people.                  
#Camping Units per site permitted = 1 tent + 1 wheeled camping unit or 2 tents.              

   # of Vehicles = no more than two (2) vehicles may be parked at a site.                     
Additional vehicles will be required to park in a designated parking overflow area.       
Extra (open- sided) (12 x 12 max) = $5.00 per night (1 per site).        
Pavilion tent (max size limit) family reunions= $25 for 3 days (1- 3 day limit).       
3.  Visitors:  Immediately upon entering the park, all visitors are required to register and pay the Visitor’s 
fee ($2.00 per person five years and older). Visitors will not be admitted after 9:00 PM Day visitors will be 
required to leave the park by 11:00 p.m.           
4.  Quiet Time:  In keeping with the family environment of the Park, quiet time is from 11:00 p.m. until 8:00 
a.m., during which time only passive and quiet activities are permitted in the Park and there shall be no 
noise which may be heard outside the campsite.  Minor children under eighteen (18) must remain at their 
campsite during those hours unless accompanied by a parent or guardian. 
5.  Loudness /Bad Behavior:  All registered campers are responsible for the actions and behavior of all        
other persons at their campsite.  Loudness, or bad behavior, by any person at the campsite, including         
visitors, guests, and other campers (known or unknown), also constitutes a violation for that campsite. No 
person, while on the park premises, shall create a disturbance, nuisance, annoyance, or engage in an act, 
activity, or conduct disruptive to the park’s family environment. Contact security at front gate (after hours) 
for assistance. 989-739-7814 Ext. 5 
6.  Courtesy: As a matter of courtesy, refrain from walking through another camper’s site.                     
Easement walkways to the water’s edge are provided for use by all campers.  Please advise your children 
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and guests and request their cooperation.                                   
7.  Alcoholic Beverages: are to be consumed only at campsites, and only to the extent and in a             
manner permitted by law.  Under no circumstance are minors, as determined by state or local law, to be 
served or allowed to consume alcoholic beverages on Park property. Alcohol is not permitted on a non-
alcoholic designated site. 
8.  Trash:  All campsites must be kept in a clean and orderly condition.  All garbage bags must be        
placed by the site number post for pickup 8:00a.m. & 8:00p.m. Fines may be implemented to messed /trashed 
sites.  

9.  Pets: must be kept on a leash no longer than eight (8) feet in length and must be under supervision and 
control at all times and are not allowed on the beach. Pets are not allowed to be left alone for extended 
periods of time. For the protection of, and in the consideration of other campers, noisy, vicious, unruly, or 
uncontrollable pets will not be allowed to remain in the park, and at the request of a staff member, shall be 
removed from the Park premises not brought back. Owners must clean up after their pets.                         
10. Fireworks: are STRICTLY prohibited in the park.                      
11. Generators: may only be run between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. and between 5:00 p.m. and 
11:00 p.m.  Any medical exceptions are required to submit request to office. Realizing that all situations with 
regard to placement of equipment is unique; please be considerate to your neighbor.  
12. Picnic Table(s):  No more than one (1) park-owned shall be located within each campsite at any time. 
Moving or relocating picnic tables from one site to another is prohibited. Permanently attaching oilcloth or 
plastic to, dismantling or writing on, carving, or otherwise defacing or damaging park-owned picnic tables is 
prohibited. 
13. Campfires: are permitted only in designated fire pits.  Campfires are not to be left unattended and must be 
put “dead out” when not attended.  The Park reserves the right to prohibit or restrict campfires at any time.  
Burning, or dumping of leaves, trash, or wood (other than natural wood products) is prohibited at any time. 
14. Firewood collection: Cutting of any natural vegetation or otherwise destroying the natural environment of 
the Park in any way is strictly forbidden.  Fallen dead wood may be collected from the ground, within the 
campground proper. The operation of Chainsaws by non-park personnel in the Park is not permitted at any 
time. 
15. Building or placing of any structure on embankments or erosion control areas is strictly prohibited and 
subject to fines and removal. All flags, poles, signs, ornaments, TV antennas, flower pots, etc., must be 
attached solely to the camping unit.  Attachment to trees, picnic tables, or any park property is strictly 
prohibited.  
16. Water Spigots: Water spigots located throughout the park are to be used for campers and camping 
purposes only; lawn sprinklers and camper/car/boat washing are not permitted.  
17. Wastewater requires special handling.  Wastewater is generally defined in two broad                        
categories -grey water and black water.  Generally, grey water is sink, shower, and laundry                 
wastewater, and black water is toilet waste.  All holding tanks and wastewater outlets are to be securely 
capped at all times, with the only exception arising during the course of proper disposal of the wastewater in 
accordance with the following methods:  The only three acceptable methods of proper disposal of wastewater 
are (1) taking your recreational vehicle to the dump station to empty your holding tanks at the Park dump 
station in the receptacle provided for such purpose; (2) emptying your holding tanks into an approved 
portable disposal tank (such tanks are available at the Registration Office) and then emptying the portable 
disposal tank by the park office or bathhouse #3 dump stations; and (3) having your holding tanks emptied by 
a septic hauler service expressly approved by the Township at your own risk.  All tanks, whether they are full 
or empty, must be fully secured on the camping unit at all times (hoses connected or capped) and shall not be 
stored on the   campsite.  All tanks must at all times, meet and comply with all applicable local, state, and 
federal safety guidelines and standards.  
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18. Decks, platforms, refrigerators, storage sheds are prohibited in the Park. Operation of gas-powered lawn 
maintenance equipment, by non-park personnel, without prior approval from the office, is prohibited in the 
park. 
19. Propane Tanks with a capacity in excess of 40 lbs. are prohibited within the Park.  All tanks must, at all 
times, meet and comply with all applicable local, state, and federal safety guidelines and standards.  All tanks, 
whether they are full or empty, must be fully secured on the camping unit at all times, and shall not be stored 
on the campsite. 
20. Motor Vehicles: motor vehicles in the park must have a valid vehicle pass assigned to such vehicle and 
displayed to the public in a conspicuous and visible location on the vehicle. All vehicles must obey all posted 
speed limits and signage.  Motor vehicles must, at all times, be operated in a operated in a cautious, safe, 
orderly, and non-disruptive manner. Passengers riding in or on the back of trucks, trailers, boats, etc., is 
prohibited as defined by law. 
21. Motorcycles, Motorbikes, Motor-driven Scooters, etc.: (street licensed), are allowed in the park ONLY if 
they are the sole form of transportation for a registered camper.  Such vehicles may only be driven by a 
licensed driver. While operating the above-noted vehicles within the Park the muffler and exhaust system must 
not be loud.  Registered, of age operators must, at all times, drive in a cautious, safe, orderly, and non-
disruptive manner, on paved roads only. Golf carts (unless handicap approved by office), motorized 
children’s vehicles or any other vehicle propelled by other than muscular power, etc. are prohibited in park, 
unless with permitted use.  
22. Off Road Vehicles (ORV’s): Two (2) three (3) and four (4) wheeled vehicles are not allowed to be 
operated, repaired, undergo maintenance, or unloaded in the Park.  They must remain on the trailer, vehicle, 
or whatever transportation device they were brought into the Park on. 
23. Boats: When not in use, boats must be docked at a registered boat slip or loaded on a trailer and stored 
on your lot.  On shore or private dockage is prohibited. Boats cannot be tied to the shoreline; offshore 
anchors or auger poles must be used. 
24. Firearms and Concealed Weapons.  For the safety and protection of all individuals enjoying the Park, 
campers may not carry outside their vehicles or use any rifle, pistol, air gun, bow and arrow, slingshot, or any 
other form of deadly weapon anywhere in the Park.  Knives and camp axes are to be used only in the 
operation of, and at, the campsite.  Hunting or target practice, and trapping are not permitted activities in 
the Park. 
25. Vandalism: Any individual who willfully or otherwise defaces, injures, damages, or destroys Park 
property or equipment, or the property or equipment of another individual within the Park, shall be held 
liable and reimburse the Park, or such other individual, for the full value or replacement cost thereof, 
whichever is greater.  
26. All persons within the Park shall, at all times, obey the orders and directions given by staff. 
27. 30-day (monthly) sites will not be permitted between Memorial Day and Labor Day. 
28. Campers staying 21 days between Memorial Day and Labor Day will be required to moves sites (if 
available) after 21 days; (21 days on, 21 days off). Campers not moving unit after 21 days stays have expired 
will be subject to fines and/or camping unit will be removed at the owner's expense. 
29. There will be an additional $30.00 late fee assessed for all campsites remaining beyond their expiration. 
30. The “Final Common Sense” Rule: Just because there is not a rule here for something, if we determine that 
someone is doing something that “isn’t right,” you will hear from us about it. 
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Additional Rules - Primitive - Horse Camp (backlot group) 
Horse Camping 
 Reservations suggested 
 One Horse per campsite is required 
 Damage deposit of $50.00 (group of two or more) 
 Cost is $21.00 per campsite 
 8 sites maximum (available) – primitive camping 
 Control of all animals 
 No free running of horses 
 Horses to be tied to posts or secured by other means 
 Collection points for manure - Clean-up and removal to wooded areas 
 Corral area - designated 
 Outhouse – Restroom – Shower – Bath house #2 
 Vehicle Use Limitations (permitted vehicles in designated areas only) 
 After hours gate closing (as defined) 

All regular rules and regulations that govern the campground proper apply to those who use the 
Horse Camp.   
 
• All individuals will be assigned a specific area for requested and designated accommodations.   
• Reservations for the Horse Camp are required as specified, with the name of the group and the 

name of a designated person-in-charge, along with a required damage / misuse deposit, as also 
specified (see each section). 

• Campfires are permitted only in designated areas.  There may be one (1) fire ring, which is 
designated and will not be moved and is located within the boundary of each section.  

• The cutting or collection of firewood from the park grounds, or any natural vegetation or 
otherwise destroying the natural environment of the park in any way, is strictly forbidden. 

• Returning the area to a clean condition (as found) will be mandatory.  
• Deposit may be returned by Treasurer’s Office within 2 weeks- after use.     
 
Failure to comply with one or more of the additional Horse Camp rules in conjunction with Old 
Orchard Park general campground rules, may initiate a loss of deposit, issuance of a citation and / or 
forfeiture of future camping privileges. If you are ordered to leave the park for any reason, your fee is 
automatically forfeited and will not be refunded. 
 

Additional Rules – Primitive RV Camping – Pod (waterfront group) 
Group RV Camping 
 Reservations suggested. 
            8 sites maximum (available) - primitive camping 
 Minimum # of campers – 2 Wheeled Camping Units 
 Minimum # of days – 2 nights 
 Outhouse – Restroom – Shower - Bathhouse #2 
 Vehicle Use Limitations (permitted vehicles in designated areas only) 
 After hours gate closing (as defined) 
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Additional Rules – Primitive - Group Tent Camping  
Group Tent Camping 

This area may be designated for use by organizations or groups, such as Boy Scout, Church Youth 
Groups, or a similar legitimate association with assignable responsibility.  
Reservations required 

  Vehicle Use Limitations (permitted vehicles in designated areas only) 
 After hours gate closing (as defined) 
 
Additional Rules - Primitive – Cabin/Yurt Rental Units 
Cabin Rental Units 

1. Main registrant is responsible for cabin/yurt property, and associated parties at all times. Must be  
    21 or older to rent. Children under 18 must be at campsite by 10:00 pm unless with an adult. 
 
2.  Any other camping units are prohibited from setting up at the cabin site. 
 
3.  Visitors must register and pay a $2.00 per person fee at the front office when entering the park.      
     Visitors are not admitted after 10:00 pm. or before 8:00 am. Day visitors will be required to leave  
     the park by 11:00p.m. 
 
4.  Campfires permitted (in fire rings only) at the cabin sites.  Bar-b-que pits are for cooking only and 
     one is located at each cabin site.  The cutting or collection of firewood from the park grounds, or   
     any natural vegetation or otherwise destroying the natural environment of the park in any way, is   
     strictly forbidden. 

 
5.  Check in time is 3:00 pm.  Check out time is 12:00 p.m.  
 
6.  Returning the area to a clean condition (as found) will be mandatory.  Cabin/Yurt                            
     occupants are liable for damages to the cabin and its contents.  
     Deposit may be returned by Township Treasurer’s Office within 2 weeks- after use.     

 
Failure to comply with one or more of the additional Cabin/Yurt Rental rules in conjunction with Old 
Orchard Park general campground rules, may initiate a loss of deposit, issuance of a citation and / or 
forfeiture of future camping privileges. If you are ordered to leave the park for any reason, any and 
all of your fee(s) are automatically forfeited and will not be refunded. 



 

 

 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 

COUNTY OF IOSCO 

FOOTESITE PARK 

2024 OPERATIONS PLAN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Prepared for: Consumers Energy Company 330 Chestnut Street Cadillac, Ml 49601  
Submitted by: Al Apsitis/Parks and Recreation Director /110 South State Street Oscoda, MI 48750 



OSCODA 'I'OWNSHIP FOOTESITE PARK 2024 OPERATIONS 

 FACILITIES AND SERVICES 

    1. Description of Facilities 

a. Footesite Park is a day use park operated by Oscoda Township 
b. Toilet Facilities: 4 privies, all unisex and handicap accessible. 
c. Beach Facilities 
d. Children’s play area. 

• The current beach is located at the far east end of the park with approximately 150 feet of       
waterfront, located behind the public beach/swim area is a small children’s playground. 

• The beach is a swim at your own risk area marked with swim buoys and groomed as needed 
with a beach groomer. 

 
2. Boat Launches 

• There is one boat launch enabling two vehicles to launch at the same time. The boat launch 
area has one dock servicing watercraft and is installed every spring and removed during late 
fall. Costs for use are $5.00 per day to launch your boat or a seasonal pass may be purchased 
from the Township Treasurer for $35.00. 

• There is parking for single vehicles and for vehicles with trailers available. 

3. Pavilion 

• A pavilion is located adjacent to the boat launch, the pavilion structure is 30 feet by 30 feet 
(900 sq. ft.)  The pavilion is open-air and picnic tables are provided. Usage is determined on a 
first come first served basis. There are currently no fees to use the pavilion facility, however it 
is advised that if an individual is planning a large gathering, they should contact the Township 
hall for further instruction. 

 

 ADMNISTRATION  

   4. Operations Personnel 

• Footesite park is under the direction of the Charter Township of Oscoda Parks and Recreation 
Director. 

• The park is maintained by the staff of Old Orchard Park (OOPC) Campground. 
• The park is not staffed by onsite personnel, but the Township does patrol daily (during 

warm weather months) with duties including trash removal, collection of boat Launch 
fees and the cleaning of restrooms. Mowing of the grounds is also as necessary and done 
by the staff of Old Orchard Park  

 

 



 

5.  Fee Schedule 

• The only fees collected are from the boat launch $5.00 per launch or $35.00 per year. 
• Entrance and usage of the park is free to the public. 

6. Watercraft Safety Plan. 

• The park does not offer watercraft rentals. Watercraft safety is the responsibility of individuals 
who choose boating as a recreational activity. 

7. Contractor Arrangements  

A. Septic Disposal 

• Septic Disposal service is requested as needed. When needed, a local septic hauler is contacted: 
Oscoda Septic. 

• The need for septic disposal is monitored and ordered by the Campground staff, on an as needed 
basis. 

 
 B. Garbage Pickup 

• The OOP staff haul the garbage to the Campground where it is picked up by Waste Management 
Services 

• Payment for services are handled by the Township Clerk and Treasurers Offices on a 
monthly basis 

• All accidents damages, or other significant occurrences will be reported to the Oscoda Township 
Police Dept. and a copy of the report will be forwarded to Consumers Energy 

8. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

• Outhouse roof replacement is scheduled for the 2024 operating season. Beach and playground 
areas are also being assessed for future grant opportunities by Rowe engineering for equipment 
additions and improvements.  

 9. RIVER QUEEN OF OSCODA 

• Located within the Footesite Park is the River Queen of Oscoda. This business is a privately 
operated touring paddle boat and is not associated with the Charter Township of Oscoda and 
operate under a separate lease agreement with Consumers Power. 



Memo 
To: Tammy Kline, Township Superintendent 

From: Al Apsitis, Parks and Recreation Director 

Date: February 21, 2024 

Regards: Campground Store 2024 pre-approval  

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Tammy, 

I would like to submit a pre-approval request for your consideration before our store opens this 
spring for the 2024 campground season. I have included what the campground store spent with 
different vendors, stocking and maintaining stock in the store for 2023 camping season for your 
reference. 

I am asking for pre-approval to spend at least that amount in 2024. Below are the requested listed 
amounts for each line item.  

509-000-726.000   $11,000.00 
509-000-728.000   $49,000.00 
509-000-729.000   $45,000.00 
Total    $105,000.00 
 
General Store 2023 line item totals- 

509-000-726.000   $5,336.54 
509-000-728.000   $48,317.66 
509-000-729.000   $43,054.23 
 
As always please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have. Thank 
you for your consideration. 

 

               Al Apsitis 
Oscoda Twp. Parks and Rec Director 
 













































































 

Oscoda Charter Township February 8, 2024 

Township Superintendent Project No: 19C0114 

110 South State Street Invoice No: 111872 

Oscoda, MI 48750 

Project Mgr Douglas Schultz 

Project 19C0114 Iosco Exploration Trail 

Construction engineering for Phase 3, 6.2 mile trail along River Road, Oscoda Township 

Professional Services from January 1, 2024 to January 31, 2024 

Task 3005 Office Tech 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 

Project Engineer 

Grygorcewicz, Deborah 14.00 130.00 1,820.00 

Totals 14.00 1,820.00 

Total Labor 1,820.00 

Total this Task $1,820.00 

 
Total Amount Due $1,820.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 



Project Mgr David Richmond

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI  48750

February 20, 2024
Project No: 18C0068
Invoice No: 0112078

Project 18C0068 Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services
 

As-needed surveying, design and construction engineering, planning, landscape architecture

Professional Services from January 11, 2024 to January 31, 2024
                    Task 2001 As-needed Requests
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David    1.00 170.00  170.00
Totals 1.00 170.00
Total Labor 170.00

        $170.00Total this Task

  Task 5000 Kayak Launch
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Hemeyer, Amanda    4.50 170.00  765.00
Totals 4.50 765.00
Total Labor 765.00

        $765.00Total this Task

                $935.00Total Amount Due

  



8:01:03 AMInvoice 0112078 Dated 2/20/2024Rowe Professional Services Company

Wednesday, February 21, 2024Billing Backup

Project 18C0068 Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services

Task 2001 As-needed Requests

Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 10/3/2023    1.00 170.00  170.00

Totals 1.00 170.00
Total Labor 170.00

   $170.00Total this Task

Task 5000 Kayak Launch

Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

Senior Project Manager
Hemeyer, Amanda 1/3/2024    4.50 170.00  765.00

Totals 4.50 765.00
Total Labor 765.00

   $765.00Total this Task

Total this Phase $935.00

$935.00Total this Project

$935.00Total this Report
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#112078

Hours Billing Rate Total

1/11/2024 - 1/31/2024 1 $170.00 $170.00

$170.00

1/11/2024 - 1/31/2024 4.5 $170.00 $765.00

$765.00

#112078 $935.00

Task 5000 Ratliff Park Broadwalk/Kayak Launch

Richmond, David

Billing Backup for Invoice

Total Invoice

Sub-total Tasks 5000

 - Ratliff Park Broadwalk\Fishing Pier Design

Hemeyer, Amanda

Task 5000 Kayak Launch

Sub-total Tasks 2001

Task 2001 As-Needed Design Services

 - Find Sewer Lead Information and Water Line lengths

Oscoda Charter Township As-needed Services

Rowe Job #18C0068

Professional Services through January 31, 2024

EmployeeDATE

Task 2001 As-Needed Design Services



Project Mgr David Richmond

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI  48750

February 20, 2024
Project No: 2300523
Invoice No: 0112079

Project 2300523 Oscoda Twp River Rd Water Main

 

Prepare construction plans for 750 feet of water main for permitting.

Professional Services from January 11, 2024 to January 31, 2024
                    Task 3100 Construction Administration
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David    .50 170.00  85.00
Totals .50 85.00
Total Labor 85.00

        $85.00Total this Task

  Task 3200 Construction Observation
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Engineering Technician

Ludwick, Steven    19.75 125.00  2,468.75
Engineering Technician III

Bowman, Shane    13.50 115.00  1,552.50
Totals 33.25 4,021.25
Total Labor 4,021.25

        $4,021.25Total this Task

          Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 4,106.25 22,035.00 26,141.25

Limit 26,141.25

     $4,106.25Total Amount Due

  



8:32:36 PMInvoice 0112079 Dated 2/20/2024Rowe Professional Services Company

Tuesday, February 20, 2024Billing Backup

Project 2300523 Oscoda Twp River Rd Water Main

Task 3100 Construction Administration

Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

Senior Project Manager
Richmond, David 1/25/2024    .50 170.00  85.00

Totals .50 85.00
Total Labor 85.00

   $85.00Total this Task

Task 3200 Construction Observation

Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

Senior Engineering Technician
Ludwick, Steven 1/29/2024    5.50 125.00  687.50
Ludwick, Steven 1/29/2024    5.75 125.00  718.75
Ludwick, Steven 1/30/2024    1.00 125.00  125.00
Ludwick, Steven 1/31/2024    2.75 125.00  343.75
Ludwick, Steven 1/31/2024    4.75 125.00  593.75

Engineering Technician III
Bowman, Shane 1/25/2024    6.50 115.00  747.50
Bowman, Shane 1/26/2024    4.00 115.00  460.00
Bowman, Shane 1/27/2024    3.00 115.00  345.00

Totals 33.25 4,021.25
Total Labor 4,021.25

   $4,021.25Total this Task

Total this Phase $4,106.25

$4,106.25Total this Project

$4,106.25Total this Report
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Project Mgr David Richmond

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI  48750

February 21, 2024
Project No: 2300786
Invoice No: 0112080
Due Date: March 22, 2024

Project 2300786 2024 Oscoda Twp DWSRF

 

Prepare construction documents, permit applications and bidding assistance for the 2024 DWSRF Funded projects.

Professional Services from January 11, 2024 to January 31, 2024
                    Task 2000 DWSRF Application Assistance
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David    1.50 170.00  255.00
Project Engineer

Hoover, Samantha    1.50 130.00  195.00
Totals 3.00 450.00
Total Labor 450.00

        $450.00Total this Task

  Task 2100 Construction Documents
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David    9.50 170.00  1,615.00
Project Engineer

Hoover, Samantha    10.50 130.00  1,365.00
Totals 20.00 2,980.00
Total Labor 2,980.00

        $2,980.00Total this Task

  Task 4104 Topographic Survey
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Rauser, John    3.75 160.00  600.00
Project Surveyor

Morton, Eric    19.50 130.00  2,535.00
Survey Project Coordinator

Good, Steven    2.00 130.00  260.00



Survey Technician/ Office Technician II
Richards, Danny    24.50 90.00  2,205.00
Stein, Zachary    21.00 90.00  1,890.00

CAD Operator/ Office Technician I
Morton, Eric    25.00 82.00  2,050.00

Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Stein, Zachary    38.00 180.00  6,840.00

Crew Member
Morton, Eric    10.00  0.00
Richards, Danny    33.50  0.00

Totals 177.25 16,380.00
Total Labor 16,380.00

        $16,380.00Total this Task

  Task 4500 Mapping
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Cartographer

Kuchar, Brian    18.50 105.00  1,942.50
Totals 18.50 1,942.50
Total Labor 1,942.50

        $1,942.50Total this Task

  Task 4800 Edit
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Mapping Project Coordinator

Good, Steven    7.00 115.00  805.00
Totals 7.00 805.00
Total Labor 805.00

        $805.00Total this Task

  Task 5000 Project Management
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Lemke, Gregory    1.50 160.00  240.00
Totals 1.50 240.00
Total Labor 240.00

        $240.00Total this Task

          Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date

Total Billings 22,797.50 14,667.75 37,465.25
Limit 828,500.00
Remaining 791,034.75

     $22,797.50Total Amount Due
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9:38:21 AMInvoice 0112080 Dated 2/21/2024Rowe Professional Services Company

Wednesday, February 21, 2024Billing Backup

Project 2300786 2024 Oscoda Twp DWSRF

Task 2000 DWSRF Application Assistance

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David 1/30/2024    1.50 170.00  255.00
Project Engineer

Hoover, Samantha 1/9/2024    .50 130.00  65.00
Hoover, Samantha 1/11/2024    1.00 130.00  130.00

Totals 3.00 450.00
Total Labor 450.00

   $450.00Total this Task

Task 2100 Construction Documents

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Richmond, David 1/2/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/3/2024    1.00 170.00  170.00
Richmond, David 1/4/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/5/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/9/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/10/2024    1.00 170.00  170.00
Richmond, David 1/15/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/17/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/18/2024    2.00 170.00  340.00
Richmond, David 1/23/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/25/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/29/2024    .50 170.00  85.00
Richmond, David 1/30/2024    1.00 170.00  170.00

Project Engineer
Hoover, Samantha 1/4/2024    5.00 130.00  650.00
Hoover, Samantha 1/5/2024    2.00 130.00  260.00
Hoover, Samantha 1/23/2024    .50 130.00  65.00
Hoover, Samantha 1/26/2024    1.00 130.00  130.00
Hoover, Samantha 1/31/2024    2.00 130.00  260.00

Totals 20.00 2,980.00
Total Labor 2,980.00

   $2,980.00Total this Task

Task 4104 Topographic Survey
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Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Rauser, John 1/12/2024    1.50 160.00  240.00
Rauser, John 1/12/2024    .75 160.00  120.00
Rauser, John 1/24/2024    .50 160.00  80.00
Rauser, John 1/26/2024    .50 160.00  80.00
Rauser, John 1/29/2024    .50 160.00  80.00

Project Surveyor
Morton, Eric 1/15/2024    3.00 130.00  390.00
Morton, Eric 1/16/2024    6.50 130.00  845.00
Morton, Eric 1/17/2024    4.00 130.00  520.00
Morton, Eric 1/18/2024    3.50 130.00  455.00
Morton, Eric 1/19/2024    2.50 130.00  325.00

Survey Project Coordinator
Good, Steven 1/16/2024    2.00 130.00  260.00

Survey Technician/ Office Technician II
Richards, Danny 1/15/2024    6.00 90.00  540.00
Richards, Danny 1/17/2024    2.50 90.00  225.00
Richards, Danny 1/17/2024    3.00 90.00  270.00
Richards, Danny 1/18/2024    2.50 90.00  225.00
Richards, Danny 1/18/2024    2.50 90.00  225.00
Richards, Danny 1/19/2024    1.50 90.00  135.00
Richards, Danny 1/19/2024    1.50 90.00  135.00
Richards, Danny 1/24/2024    2.50 90.00  225.00
Richards, Danny 1/24/2024    2.50 90.00  225.00
Stein, Zachary 1/11/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/11/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/15/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/15/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/17/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/17/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/18/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/18/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00
Stein, Zachary 1/24/2024    3.00 90.00  270.00
Stein, Zachary 1/24/2024    2.00 90.00  180.00

CAD Operator/ Office Technician I
Morton, Eric 1/5/2024    .50 82.00  41.00
Morton, Eric 1/8/2024    3.50 82.00  287.00
Morton, Eric 1/12/2024    1.50 82.00  123.00
Morton, Eric 1/22/2024    4.00 82.00  328.00
Morton, Eric 1/23/2024    1.00 82.00  82.00
Morton, Eric 1/24/2024    2.50 82.00  205.00
Morton, Eric 1/24/2024    1.00 82.00  82.00
Morton, Eric 1/29/2024    4.50 82.00  369.00
Morton, Eric 1/30/2024    4.50 82.00  369.00
Morton, Eric 1/31/2024    2.00 82.00  164.00

Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Stein, Zachary 1/11/2024    5.50 180.00  990.00
Stein, Zachary 1/15/2024    5.50 180.00  990.00
Stein, Zachary 1/17/2024    5.50 180.00  990.00
Stein, Zachary 1/18/2024    5.50 180.00  990.00
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Stein, Zachary 1/24/2024    6.00 180.00  1,080.00
Stein, Zachary 1/25/2024    10.00 180.00  1,800.00

Crew Member
Morton, Eric 1/25/2024    10.00  0.00
Richards, Danny 1/11/2024    5.50  0.00
Richards, Danny 1/11/2024    5.50  0.00
Richards, Danny 1/15/2024    5.50  0.00
Richards, Danny 1/17/2024    5.50  0.00
Richards, Danny 1/18/2024    5.50  0.00
Richards, Danny 1/24/2024    6.00  0.00

Totals 177.25 16,380.00
Total Labor 16,380.00

   $16,380.00Total this Task

Task 4500 Mapping

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Cartographer

Kuchar, Brian 1/2/2024    9.50 105.00  997.50
Kuchar, Brian 1/3/2024    3.00 105.00  315.00
Kuchar, Brian 1/29/2024    3.00 105.00  315.00
Kuchar, Brian 1/30/2024    3.00 105.00  315.00

Totals 18.50 1,942.50
Total Labor 1,942.50

   $1,942.50Total this Task

Task 4800 Edit

Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Mapping Project Coordinator

Good, Steven 1/12/2024    2.00 115.00  230.00
Good, Steven 1/16/2024    1.00 115.00  115.00
Good, Steven 1/17/2024    1.00 115.00  115.00
Good, Steven 1/30/2024    2.50 115.00  287.50
Good, Steven 1/30/2024    .50 115.00  57.50

Totals 7.00 805.00
Total Labor 805.00

   $805.00Total this Task

Task 5000 Project Management
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Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Senior Project Manager

Lemke, Gregory 1/9/2024    1.00 160.00  160.00
Lemke, Gregory 1/19/2024    .50 160.00  80.00

Totals 1.50 240.00
Total Labor 240.00

   $240.00Total this Task

Total this Phase $22,797.50

$22,797.50Total this Project

$22,797.50Total this Report
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                                    Invoice:  24-039 

Johnny III Trucking INC.  

Full Outdoor Facility Maintenance                                                                                                                                       
8050 Linden Rd.          

Fenton Mi. 48430 

248-521-0874 

       Sand-gravel-topsoil-mulch-snow-salt-lawn care-planting-trimming-clean up-heavy equipment -skid steer-grading 

                                                                                 All your outdoor needs 

                                                                                                                                  

 

Customer:  ROWE Professional Services       Invoice Date: February 7, 2024 

                 540 S. Saginaw St., Ste. 200 

                  Flint, MI 48502 

 

   Date             Description 

  Project #2300588, Oscoda Twp CWSRF  $1,900.00 

     

  Transported 20 Plastic Totes       

  Pickup: Brighton Mi.   

  Delivered to: Oscoda Water Treatment   

     

     

     

     

     

     

      

     

     

                                                 

                       Total    $ 1,900.00 

Thank you, John Ingamells III 

 

                       



Project Mgr David Richmond

Oscoda Charter Township
Township Superintendent
110 South State Street
Oscoda, MI  48750

February 20, 2024
Project No: 2300790
Invoice No: 0112081
Due Date: March 21, 2024

Project 2300790 Oscoda Downtown Water Main

 

Prepare construction documents and permit applications for the replacement of water mains in the Downtown area of 
Oscoda Twp

Professional Services from January 11, 2024 to January 31, 2024
                    Task 2200 Post Design
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Graduate Engineer

Irwin, Jacob    1.00 110.00  110.00
Totals 1.00 110.00
Total Labor 110.00

        $110.00Total this Task

  Task 4105 Topographic Survey
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
CAD Operator/ Office Technician I

Morton, Eric    2.00 82.00  164.00
Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)

Stein, Zachary    9.50 180.00  1,710.00
Crew Member

Grenat, Forrest    9.50  0.00
Totals 21.00 1,874.00
Total Labor 1,874.00

        $1,874.00Total this Task

  Task 4800 Edit
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Mapping Project Coordinator

Good, Steven    4.00 115.00  460.00
Totals 4.00 460.00
Total Labor 460.00

        



$460.00Total this Task

          Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date
Total Billings 2,444.00 5,292.50 7,736.50

Limit 501,200.00
Remaining 493,463.50

     $2,444.00Total Amount Due
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8:02:44 AMInvoice 0112081 Dated 2/20/2024Rowe Professional Services Company

Wednesday, February 21, 2024Billing Backup

Project 2300790 Oscoda Downtown Water Main

Task 2200 Post Design

Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

Graduate Engineer
Irwin, Jacob 1/15/2024    1.00 110.00  110.00

Totals 1.00 110.00
Total Labor 110.00

   $110.00Total this Task

Task 4105 Topographic Survey

Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

CAD Operator/ Office Technician I
Morton, Eric 1/29/2024    2.00 82.00  164.00

Two Person Crew (Include Crew Chief)
Stein, Zachary 1/30/2024    9.50 180.00  1,710.00

Crew Member
Grenat, Forrest 1/30/2024    9.50  0.00

Totals 21.00 1,874.00
Total Labor 1,874.00

   $1,874.00Total this Task

Task 4800 Edit

Professional Personnel
Hours Rate Amount

Mapping Project Coordinator
Good, Steven 1/11/2024    4.00 115.00  460.00

Totals 4.00 460.00
Total Labor 460.00

   $460.00Total this Task

Total this Phase $2,444.00

$2,444.00Total this Project

$2,444.00Total this Report
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Oscoda Charter Township February 21, 2024 
Township Superintendent Project No: 2300788 
110 South State Street Invoice No: 0112082 
Oscoda, MI 48750 Due Date: March 22, 2024 

Project Mgr David Richmond 

Project 2300788 2024 Oscoda CWSRF 
 
 

Prepare construction documents, permit applications and bidding assistance for the 2024 CWSRF Funded projects. 
 
 

Professional Services from January 11, 2024 to January 31, 2024 

Task 2000 CWSRF Application Assistance 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Senior Project Manager 

Richmond, David 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Totals 1.50 255.00 
Total Labor 255.00 

Total this Task $255.00 
 

Task 2100 Construction Documents 
Consultants 

Johnny III Trucking 1,900.00 

ECT2 On-Site Pilot Testing for PFAS removal 42,680.00 
Total Consultants 44,580.00 44,580.00 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Senior Project Manager 

Richmond, David 34.00 170.00 5,780.00 
Engineering Project Manager 

Bair, Ryan 14.50 150.00 2,175.00 
Project Engineer 

Hoover, Samantha 110.00 130.00 14,300.00 
Assistant Project Engineer 

Kearly, Tyler 26.00 120.00 3,120.00 
Graduate Engineer 

Koki, Felicia 23.75 110.00 2,612.50 
Raak, Hailey 52.00 110.00 5,720.00 

Totals 260.25 33,707.50 
Total Labor 33,707.50 

Total this Task $78,287.50 
 

Task 2200 Post Design 
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Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Graduate Engineer 

Irwin, Jacob 114.25 110.00 12,567.50 
Totals 114.25 12,567.50 
Total Labor 12,567.50 

Total this Task $12,567.50 
 

Task 4104 Topographic Survey 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Project Surveyor 

Morton, Eric 1.00 130.00 130.00 
CAD Operator/ Office Technician I 

Morton, Eric 7.50 82.00 615.00 
Totals 8.50 745.00 
Total Labor 745.00 

Total this Task $745.00 
 

Task 4500 Mapping 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Mapping Project Coordinator 

Good, Steven 2.50 115.00 287.50 
Cartographer 

Kuchar, Brian 20.00 105.00 2,100.00 
Totals 22.50 2,387.50 
Total Labor 2,387.50 

Total this Task $2,387.50 
 

Task 4600 Triangulation 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Cartographer 

Kuchar, Brian 4.00 105.00 420.00 
Totals 4.00 420.00 
Total Labor 420.00 

Total this Task $420.00 
 

Task 4700 Orthophotos 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Cartographer 

Kuchar, Brian 4.00 105.00 420.00 
Totals 4.00 420.00 
Total Labor 420.00 

Total this Task $420.00 
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Task 4800 Edit 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Mapping Project Coordinator 

Good, Steven 3.50 115.00 402.50 
Totals 3.50 402.50 
Total Labor 402.50 

Total this Task $402.50 
 

Task 5000 Project Management 
Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Senior Project Manager 

Lemke, Gregory 1.50 160.00 240.00 
Totals 1.50 240.00 
Total Labor 240.00 

Total this Task $240.00 
 

Task 8020 Electrical Engineering 
Consultants 

Century A&E 2,124.50 
Total Consultants 2,124.50 2,124.50 

Total this Task $2,124.50 

 
Billing Limits Current Prior To-Date 

Total Billings 97,849.50 33,301.86 131,151.36 
Limit 882,400.00 
Remaining 751,248.64 

Total Amount Due $97,849.50 
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Billing Backup Wednesday, February 21, 2024 

Rowe Professional Services Company  Invoice 0112082 Dated 2/21/2024 8:56:59 AM 

Project 2300788 2024 Oscoda CWSRF 

Task 2000 CWSRF Application Assistance 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Senior Project Manager 

Richmond, David 1/30/2024 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Totals 1.50 255.00 
Total Labor 255.00 

Total this Task $255.00 
 

Task 2100 Construction Documents 
 Consultants 

Johnny III Trucking 1,900.00 

ECT2 On-Site Pilot Testing for PFAS removal 42,680.00 
Total Consultants 44,580.00 44,580.00 

Professional Personnel 
Hours Rate Amount 

Senior Project Manager 
Richmond, David 1/2/2024 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Richmond, David 1/3/2024 1.00 170.00 170.00 
Richmond, David 1/4/2024 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Richmond, David 1/5/2024 .50 170.00 85.00 
Richmond, David 1/9/2024 .50 170.00 85.00 
Richmond, David 1/10/2024 2.00 170.00 340.00 
Richmond, David 1/11/2024 .50 170.00 85.00 
Richmond, David 1/12/2024 2.00 170.00 340.00 
Richmond, David 1/15/2024 3.00 170.00 510.00 
Richmond, David 1/16/2024 .50 170.00 85.00 
Richmond, David 1/17/2024 2.50 170.00 425.00 
Richmond, David 1/18/2024 2.00 170.00 340.00 
Richmond, David 1/19/2024 2.00 170.00 340.00 
Richmond, David 1/22/2024 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Richmond, David 1/23/2024 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Richmond, David 1/24/2024 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Richmond, David 1/25/2024 1.50 170.00 255.00 
Richmond, David 1/26/2024 5.50 170.00 935.00 
Richmond, David 1/29/2024 1.00 170.00 170.00 
Richmond, David 1/30/2024 1.00 170.00 170.00 
Richmond, David 1/31/2024 1.00 170.00 170.00 

Engineering Project Manager 
Bair, Ryan 1/10/2024 3.00 150.00 450.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/15/2024 1.50 150.00 225.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/16/2024 1.00 150.00 150.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/17/2024 1.50 150.00 225.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/18/2024 1.00 150.00 150.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/23/2024 2.00 150.00 300.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/24/2024 .50 150.00 75.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/26/2024 2.00 150.00 300.00 
Bair, Ryan 1/29/2024 1.00 150.00 150.00 
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Bair, Ryan 1/31/2024 1.00 150.00 150.00 
Project Engineer 

Hoover, Samantha 1/2/2024 8.50 130.00 1,105.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/3/2024 1.50 130.00 195.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/5/2024 1.00 130.00 130.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/9/2024 1.00 130.00 130.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/10/2024 2.50 130.00 325.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/11/2024 3.50 130.00 455.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/12/2024 2.50 130.00 325.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/15/2024 6.50 130.00 845.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/16/2024 8.00 130.00 1,040.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/17/2024 4.50 130.00 585.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/18/2024 9.00 130.00 1,170.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/19/2024 5.00 130.00 650.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/22/2024 8.50 130.00 1,105.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/23/2024 7.50 130.00 975.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/24/2024 6.50 130.00 845.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/25/2024 6.00 130.00 780.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/26/2024 5.00 130.00 650.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/29/2024 6.50 130.00 845.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/30/2024 11.50 130.00 1,495.00 
Hoover, Samantha 1/31/2024 5.00 130.00 650.00 

Assistant Project Engineer 
Kearly, Tyler 1/10/2024 1.00 120.00 120.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/12/2024 1.50 120.00 180.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/17/2024 1.00 120.00 120.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/23/2024 1.50 120.00 180.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/24/2024 2.00 120.00 240.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/24/2024 .75 120.00 90.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/26/2024 9.50 120.00 1,140.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/30/2024 1.25 120.00 150.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/30/2024 3.25 120.00 390.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/31/2024 2.00 120.00 240.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/31/2024 1.75 120.00 210.00 
Kearly, Tyler 1/31/2024 .50 120.00 60.00 

Graduate Engineer 
Koki, Felicia 1/17/2024 2.50 110.00 275.00 
Koki, Felicia 1/18/2024 1.00 110.00 110.00 
Koki, Felicia 1/22/2024 1.50 110.00 165.00 
Koki, Felicia 1/23/2024 1.50 110.00 165.00 
Koki, Felicia 1/24/2024 1.50 110.00 165.00 
Koki, Felicia 1/26/2024 3.75 110.00 412.50 
Koki, Felicia 1/30/2024 9.00 110.00 990.00 
Koki, Felicia 1/31/2024 3.00 110.00 330.00 
Raak, Hailey 1/19/2024 6.50 110.00 715.00 
Raak, Hailey 1/22/2024 9.00 110.00 990.00 
Raak, Hailey 1/23/2024 6.00 110.00 660.00 
Raak, Hailey 1/24/2024 3.75 110.00 412.50 
Raak, Hailey 1/25/2024 2.00 110.00 220.00 
Raak, Hailey 1/26/2024 6.50 110.00 715.00 
Raak, Hailey 1/29/2024 4.75 110.00 522.50 
Raak, Hailey 1/30/2024 4.00 110.00 440.00 
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Raak, Hailey 1/31/2024 9.50 110.00 1,045.00 
Totals 260.25 33,707.50 
Total Labor 33,707.50 

Total this Task $78,287.50 
 

Task 2200 Post Design 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Graduate Engineer 

Irwin, Jacob 1/12/2024 2.00 110.00 220.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/12/2024 .50 110.00 55.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/15/2024 4.00 110.00 440.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/15/2024 4.50 110.00 495.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/16/2024 9.50 110.00 1,045.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/17/2024 10.00 110.00 1,100.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/18/2024 9.50 110.00 1,045.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/19/2024 7.00 110.00 770.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/22/2024 9.00 110.00 990.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/23/2024 9.00 110.00 990.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/24/2024 10.50 110.00 1,155.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/25/2024 2.00 110.00 220.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/25/2024 3.25 110.00 357.50 
Irwin, Jacob 1/25/2024 1.50 110.00 165.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/26/2024 2.00 110.00 220.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/26/2024 3.75 110.00 412.50 
Irwin, Jacob 1/29/2024 8.00 110.00 880.00 
Irwin, Jacob 1/30/2024 9.75 110.00 1,072.50 
Irwin, Jacob 1/31/2024 8.50 110.00 935.00 

Totals 114.25 12,567.50 
Total Labor 12,567.50 

Total this Task $12,567.50 
 

Task 4104 Topographic Survey 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Project Surveyor 

Morton, Eric 1/12/2024 1.00 130.00 130.00 
CAD Operator/ Office Technician I 

Morton, Eric 1/5/2024 1.00 82.00 82.00 
Morton, Eric 1/15/2024 3.00 82.00 246.00 
Morton, Eric 1/22/2024 2.00 82.00 164.00 
Morton, Eric 1/24/2024 1.50 82.00 123.00 

Totals 8.50 745.00 
Total Labor 745.00 

 
 

Total this Task $745.00 
 

Task 4500 Mapping 
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Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Mapping Project Coordinator 

Good, Steven 1/8/2024 .50 115.00 57.50 
Good, Steven 1/9/2024 .50 115.00 57.50 
Good, Steven 1/11/2024 1.50 115.00 172.50 

Cartographer 
Kuchar, Brian 1/8/2024 4.00 105.00 420.00 
Kuchar, Brian 1/9/2024 8.00 105.00 840.00 
Kuchar, Brian 1/10/2024 8.00 105.00 840.00 

Totals 22.50 2,387.50 
Total Labor 2,387.50 

 
 

Total this Task $2,387.50 
 

Task 4600 Triangulation 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Cartographer 

Kuchar, Brian 1/8/2024 4.00 105.00 420.00 
Totals 4.00 420.00 
Total Labor 420.00 

 
 

Total this Task $420.00 
 

Task 4700 Orthophotos 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Cartographer 

Kuchar, Brian 1/10/2024 4.00 105.00 420.00 
Totals 4.00 420.00 
Total Labor 420.00 

 
 

Total this Task $420.00 
 

Task 4800 Edit 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Mapping Project Coordinator 

Good, Steven 1/11/2024 3.50 115.00 402.50 
Totals 3.50 402.50 
Total Labor 402.50 

Total this Task $402.50 
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Task 5000 Project Management 

Professional Personnel 

Hours Rate Amount 
Senior Project Manager 

Lemke, Gregory 1/8/2024 1.00 160.00 160.00 
Lemke, Gregory 1/11/2024 .50 160.00 80.00 

Totals 1.50 240.00 
Total Labor 240.00 

 
 

Total this Task $240.00 

 
Total this Phase $51,145.00 

 

Task 8020 Electrical Engineering 

Consultants 

Century A&E 
AP   0114939 2/14/2024 Century A&E 2,124.50 

Total Consultants 2,124.50 2,124.50 

Total this Task $2,124.50 

 
Total this Phase $2,124.50 

 
Total this Project $97,849.50 

 
Total this Report $97,849.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 8 



Contractor's Application for Payment
Owner:

Engineer:

Contractor:

Project:
Contract:

Charter Township of Oscoda
ROWE Professional Services Company
Schaaf & Associates Construction, Inc
Water System Improvements Phase VI

Owner's Project No.:
Engineer's Project No.:

Contractor's Project No.:

21C0158

Water System Improvements Phase VI

Application No.: 2

Application Period: From
Application Date: 1/17/2024

11/1/2023 to 1/17/2024

1. Original Contract Price

2. Net change by Change Orders
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2)
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date

(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total)
5. Retainage

a. 10% X $ 45,155.00 Work Completed ^
b. 50% X $

$ 1,608,531.00
$
$ 1,608,531.00

$ 52,734.00

$ 4,515.50
7,579.00 Stored Materials: $ 3,789.50

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c)
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application)
8. Amount due this application
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c)

$ 8,305.00
$ 44,429.00
$ 28,148.40
$ 16,280.60
$ 1,564,102.00

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: _Sdiaaf & Associjates Construction, Inc.

Signature: ,^4:- ~r.. i..,, ~>/ Kenny A. Schaaf. PresidentDate: 01/18/9024

Recommended by Engineer

By:

Title: Senior Project Manager

Date:

a Approved by Owner

By:

Title:

Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By:

Title:

Date:

By:
Title:

Date:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.

848DER
Typewritten Text
1-22-24
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DWSRF 
Water Project Revenue Bonds 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 

COUNTY OF IOSCO, MICHIGAN 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, 

held at the Shoreline Community Players Theater, 6000 N. Skeel Avenue, Oscoda, Michigan 

48750, on the 26th day of February 2024, at 7:00 p.m. 

PRESENT: Members:   

ABSENT: Members:   

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member __________ and 

seconded by Member __________: 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-07 

RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE, ACQUIRE AND CONSTRUCT  
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA WATER SYSTEM; 

AUTHORIZE PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE REVENUE 
BONDS; AND MATTERS RELATED THERETO 

WHEREAS, this Township Board hereby determines that it is necessary for the public 

health, safety and welfare of the Township of Oscoda (the “Township”) to issue and sell revenue 

bonds in one or more series pursuant to Act 94 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1933, as amended 

(“Act 94”) to pay all or part of the cost of improvements to the Township’s water system including, 

but not limited to, repairs to and replacement of existing water mains; installation of new water 

mains to complete looped systems to enhance efficiency and provide additional redundancy; 

replacement of existing fire hydrants; legal, engineering, financing, and contingency costs; and 

related appurtenances (the “Project”); and 

WHEREAS, the current estimated cost of the Project, including engineering, construction, 

legal, financial and contingency costs is $6,915,000; and 



{03428682 1 } 2 

WHEREAS, the Township anticipates financing the Project using funding assistance from 

the State of Michigan Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Program (the “DWSRF Loan 

Program”) by means of a long-term low interest loan to be evidenced by the proposed revenue 

bonds under Act 94 (the “Revenue Bonds”); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to publish a Notice of Intent of the Township’s intent to issue 

the Revenue Bonds in the not-to-exceed amount of $6,915,000 (the “Notice of Intent”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED: 

1. The Township hereby determines to purchase, acquire and construct the Project and 

to pay for the costs of the Project by the issuance of the Revenue Bonds in one or more series 

pursuant to Act 94 in the maximum principal amount of $6,915,000. 

2. A Notice of Intent, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be 

published in accordance with Section 33 of Act 94 in the Oscoda Press, a newspaper of general 

circulation in the Township and determined to be the newspaper reaching the largest number of 

persons to whom said Notice is directed.   

3. The Township Board does hereby determine that the foregoing form of Notice of 

Intent to Issue and the manner of publication directed is the method best calculated to give notice 

to the Township’s water system users and the Township’s taxpayers and electors of this 

Township’s intent to issue the Revenue Bonds, the maximum principal amount of bonds to be 

issued, the purpose of the bonds, the security and source of repayment for the bonds, and the right 

of referendum relating thereto, and such other information as the Township Board determines 

necessary to adequately inform Township electors of the nature of the Project and the proposed 

Revenue Bonds. 
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4. The Township Board hereby retains Mika Meyers PLC, Attorneys of Grand Rapids, 

as Bond Counsel, and Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors of East Lansing, as Registered Municipal 

Advisor for the proposed issuance of the Revenue Bonds. 

5. All resolutions or portions thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution 

are hereby rescinded. 

YEAS: Members:   

NAYS: Members:   

ABSENT: Members:   

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

        
Joshua Sutton, Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda 

 
 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF IOSCO ) 
 

I, Joshua Sutton, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Charter Township of Oscoda, 
Iosco County, Michigan (the “Township”) do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and 
complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Board at a regular meeting held on the 
26th day of February 2024, the original of which is on file in my office. Public notice of said 
meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 
1976, as amended, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by publication 
or posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for the meeting. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto affixed my official signature this ____ day of 
February 2024. 

  
Joshua Sutton, Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda 

 



  

 
 
 

Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

EXHIBIT A 

NOTICE TO ELECTORS AND TAXPAYERS 
OF THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA OF THE 

TOWNSHIP’S INTENT TO ISSUE REVENUE BONDS AND 
THE RIGHT OF REFERENDUM RELATING THERETO 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA intends to issue 
revenue bonds in a maximum amount not to exceed $6,915,000 as set forth in this notice. 

PURPOSE 

The Bonds shall be issued for the purpose of defraying all or part of the cost of 
improvements to the Township’s water system including, but not limited to, repairs to and 
replacement of existing water mains; installation of new water mains to complete looped systems 
to enhance efficiency and provide additional redundancy; replacement of existing fire hydrants; 
legal, engineering, financing, and contingency costs; and related appurtenances (the “Project”). 

ESTIMATED PROJECT COST 

The total estimated cost of the proposed Project is $6,915,000.  The cost of the Project shall 
be paid from the proposed bond issue.  The Township anticipates financing the Project using 
funding assistance from the State of Michigan’s Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Program 
(the “DWSRF Loan Program”) by means of a long-term low interest loan to be evidenced by the 
proposed revenue bonds under Act 94 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1933, as amended, in a 
not to exceed amount of $6,915,000. 

MAXIMUM AMOUNT AND TERMS OF REPAYMENT 

The Bonds to be issued in one or more series in a maximum aggregate amount not to exceed 
$6,915,000, shall mature serially with interest on the unpaid balance at a rate which shall not 
exceed the maximum rate of interest allowed by law, which is currently expected to be 2.000% 
per annum, and shall be repaid over a term not to exceed the maximum term permitted by law.  
The Bonds shall be issued pursuant to Act 94. 

SOURCE OF PAYMENT OF BONDS 

The principal of and interest on the Bonds shall be payable from the revenues received by 
the Township from the operation of the Township’s Water system and from other legally available 
funds.  The revenues will be derived from rates and charges billed to the users of the System, a 
schedule of which is presently on file in the office of the Township Clerk.  Said rates and charges 
may be revised from time to time to provide sufficient revenues to provide for the expenses of 
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operating and maintaining the System, to pay the principal of and interest on the proposed bonds 
and to pay other obligations of the System. 

In addition, the Bonds may be additionally secured by the Township’s full faith and credit 
and limited tax pledge, within applicable charter, statutory and constitutional tax limitations 
applicable to the Township.  THE TOWNSHIP WILL NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO 
LEVY ADDITIONAL TAXES TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE 
BONDS OVER PRESENTLY EXISTING TOWNSHIP MILLAGE LIMITS WITHOUT A 
FURTHER VOTE OF TOWNSHIP ELECTORS. 

RIGHT OF REFERENDUM 

THE BONDS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT A VOTE OF THE ELECTORS 
APPROVING THE BONDS, UNLESS, WITHIN 45 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF 
PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE OF INTENT, A PETITION, SIGNED BY NOT LESS THAN 
10% OF THE REGISTERED ELECTORS RESIDING WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, SHALL HAVE BEEN FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP CLERK 
REQUESTING A REFERENDUM UPON THE QUESTION OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE 
BONDS.  IF PETITIONS ARE SO FILED, THE BONDS SHALL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL 
APPROVED BY THE VOTE OF A MAJORITY OF THE ELECTORS OF THE TOWNSHIP 
QUALIFIED TO VOTE AND VOTING ON THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS AT A 
GENERAL OR SPECIAL ELECTION. 

This Notice is published pursuant to the requirements of Section 33 of Act 94 of the Public 
Acts of Michigan of 1933, as amended, and was approved by the Township Board of the Township 
of Oscoda on February 26, 2024. 

Joshua Sutton, Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 

COUNTY OF IOSCO, MICHIGAN 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Oscoda, 

held at the Shoreline Community Players Theater, 6000 N. Skeel Avenue, Oscoda, Michigan 

48750, on the 26th day of February 2024, at 7:00 p.m. 

PRESENT: Members:   

ABSENT: Members:   

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member __________ and 

seconded by Member __________: 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-08 

RESOLUTION TO PURCHASE, ACQUIRE AND CONSTRUCT  

IMPROVEMENTS TO THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA SEWER SYSTEM; 

AUTHORIZE PUBLICATION OF NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE REVENUE 

BONDS; AND MATTERS RELATED THERETO 

WHEREAS, this Township Board hereby determines that it is necessary for the public 

health, safety and welfare of the Township of Oscoda (the “Township”) to issue and sell revenue 

bonds in one or more series pursuant to Act 94 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1933, as amended 

(“Act 94”) to pay all or part of the cost of improvements to the Township’s sanitary sewer system 

including, but not limited to, improvements to pump stations, manholes, and sewer main 

rehabilitation and piping upgrades, along with treating the wastewater stream for PFAS; 

improvements to the Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) system; legal, 

engineering, financing, and contingency costs; and related appurtenances (the “Project”); and 
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WHEREAS, the current estimated cost of the Project, including engineering, construction, 

legal, financial and contingency costs is $14,975,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Township anticipates financing the Project using funding assistance from 

the State of Michigan Clean Water State Revolving Loan Program (the “CWSRF Loan Program”) 

by means of a long-term low interest loan to be evidenced by the proposed revenue bonds under 

Act 94 (the “Revenue Bonds”); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to publish a Notice of Intent of the Township’s intent to issue 

the Revenue Bonds in the not-to-exceed amount of $16,000,000 (the “Notice of Intent”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED: 

1. The Township hereby determines to purchase, acquire and construct the Project and 

to pay for the costs of the Project by the issuance of the Revenue Bonds in one or more series 

pursuant to Act 94 in the maximum principal amount of $16,000,000. 

2. A Notice of Intent, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, shall be 

published in accordance with Section 33 of Act 94 in the Oscoda Press, a newspaper of general 

circulation in the Township and determined to be the newspaper reaching the largest number of 

persons to whom said Notice is directed.   

3. The Township Board does hereby determine that the foregoing form of Notice of 

Intent to Issue and the manner of publication directed is the method best calculated to give notice 

to the Township’s sewer system users and the Township’s taxpayers and electors of this 

Township’s intent to issue the Revenue Bonds, the maximum principal amount of bonds to be 

issued, the purpose of the bonds, the security and source of repayment for the bonds, and the right 

of referendum relating thereto, and such other information as the Township Board determines 
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necessary to adequately inform Township electors of the nature of the Project and the proposed 

Revenue Bonds. 

4. The Township Board hereby retains Mika Meyers PLC, Attorneys of Grand Rapids, 

as Bond Counsel, and Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors of East Lansing, as Registered Municipal 

Advisor for the proposed issuance of the Revenue Bonds. 

5. All resolutions or portions thereof inconsistent with the provisions of this resolution 

are hereby rescinded. 

YEAS: Members:   

NAYS: Members:   

ABSENT: Members:   

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED. 

        
Joshua Sutton, Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda 

 
 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF IOSCO ) 
 

I, Joshua Sutton, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Charter Township of Oscoda, 
Iosco County, Michigan (the “Township”) do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and 
complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Township Board at a regular meeting held on the 
26th day of February 2024, the original of which is on file in my office. Public notice of said 
meeting was given pursuant to and in compliance with Act No. 267, Public Acts of Michigan, 
1976, as amended, including in the case of a special or rescheduled meeting, notice by publication 
or posting at least eighteen (18) hours prior to the time set for the meeting. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto affixed my official signature this ____ day of 
February 2024. 

  
Joshua Sutton, Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda 

 



  

 
 
 

Charter Township of Oscoda 
110 South State Street 

Oscoda, Michigan 48750 
Office of Supervisor: (989)739-3211 

Office of Clerk: (989)739-4971 
Office of Treasurer: (989)739-7471 

Office of Superintendent: (989)739-8299 
Fax: (989)739-3344 

 

EXHIBIT A 

NOTICE TO ELECTORS AND TAXPAYERS 
OF THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA OF THE 

TOWNSHIP’S INTENT TO ISSUE REVENUE BONDS AND 
THE RIGHT OF REFERENDUM RELATING THERETO 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT THE TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA intends to issue 
revenue bonds in a maximum amount not to exceed $16,000,000 as set forth in this notice. 

PURPOSE 

The Bonds shall be issued for the purpose of defraying all or part of the cost of 
improvements to the Township’s sanitary sewer system including, but not limited to, 
improvements to pump stations, manholes, and sewer main rehabilitation and piping upgrades, 
along with treating the wastewater stream for PFAS; improvements to the Supervisory Control and 
Data Acquisition (SCADA) system; legal, engineering, financing, and contingency costs; and 
related appurtenances (the “Project”). 

ESTIMATED PROJECT COST 

The total estimated cost of the proposed Project is $14,975,000.  The cost of the Project 
shall be paid from the proposed bond issue.  The Township anticipates financing the Project using 
funding assistance from the State of Michigan’s Clean Water State Revolving Loan Program (the 
“CWSRF Loan Program”) by means of a long-term low interest loan to be evidenced by the 
proposed revenue bonds under Act 94 of the Public Acts of Michigan of 1933, as amended, in a 
not to exceed amount of $16,000,000. 

MAXIMUM AMOUNT AND TERMS OF REPAYMENT 

The Bonds to be issued in one or more series in a maximum aggregate amount not to exceed 
$16,000,000, shall mature serially with interest on the unpaid balance at a rate which shall not 
exceed the maximum rate of interest allowed by law, which is currently expected to be 2.000% 
per annum, and shall be repaid over a term not to exceed the maximum term permitted by law.  
The Bonds shall be issued pursuant to Act 94. 

SOURCE OF PAYMENT OF BONDS 

The principal of and interest on the Bonds shall be payable from the revenues received by 
the Township from the operation of the Township’s sewer system and from other legally available 
funds.  The revenues will be derived from rates and charges billed to the users of the System, a 
schedule of which is presently on file in the office of the Township Clerk.  Said rates and charges 
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may be revised from time to time to provide sufficient revenues to provide for the expenses of 
operating and maintaining the System, to pay the principal of and interest on the proposed bonds 
and to pay other obligations of the System. 

In addition, the Bonds may be additionally secured by the Township’s full faith and credit 
and limited tax pledge, within applicable charter, statutory and constitutional tax limitations 
applicable to the Township.  THE TOWNSHIP WILL NOT HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO 
LEVY ADDITIONAL TAXES TO PAY THE PRINCIPAL OF AND INTEREST ON THE 
BONDS OVER PRESENTLY EXISTING TOWNSHIP MILLAGE LIMITS WITHOUT A 
FURTHER VOTE OF TOWNSHIP ELECTORS. 

RIGHT OF REFERENDUM 

THE BONDS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT A VOTE OF THE ELECTORS 
APPROVING THE BONDS, UNLESS, WITHIN 45 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF 
PUBLICATION OF THIS NOTICE OF INTENT, A PETITION, SIGNED BY NOT LESS THAN 
10% OF THE REGISTERED ELECTORS RESIDING WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, SHALL HAVE BEEN FILED WITH THE TOWNSHIP CLERK 
REQUESTING A REFERENDUM UPON THE QUESTION OF THE ISSUANCE OF THE 
BONDS.  IF PETITIONS ARE SO FILED, THE BONDS SHALL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL 
APPROVED BY THE VOTE OF A MAJORITY OF THE ELECTORS OF THE TOWNSHIP 
QUALIFIED TO VOTE AND VOTING ON THE ISSUANCE OF THE BONDS AT A 
GENERAL OR SPECIAL ELECTION. 

This Notice is published pursuant to the requirements of Section 33 of Act 94 of the Public 
Acts of Michigan of 1933, as amended, and was approved by the Township Board of the Township 
of Oscoda on February 26, 2024. 

Joshua Sutton, Clerk 
Charter Township of Oscoda 
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OPERATING AGREEMENT 
American Youth Soccer Organization Region 957 

 
 
 

The CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, located at 110 South State Street, Oscoda, 

Michigan 48750 is authorized to enter into this agreement with American Youth Soccer 

Organization Region 957 hereafter known as AYSO, whose address is P.O. 682, Oscoda, 

Michigan 48750 and through authorized signatories of AYSO shall enter into this agreement for the 

following reason: To use five soccer fields that are located at the Sports Complex which are owned 

by the Charter Township of Oscoda. 

 

1.  The term of this agreement is from March 2024 through November 2024 for the purpose 

of providing recreational activities to the public in the form of soccer fields.  An 

extension may be provided if post-season play necessitates a longer term. 

 

2.  During the term of this agreement the Township along with the cooperation of AYSO 

members shall perform the following: 

A.  Mow the grass once per week. 

B.  Fertilize once a year. 

C.  Place bleachers at each field for spectator use. 

 

3.  During the term of this agreement the AYSO shall: 

A.  Paint goal posts white. 

B.  Provide two porta-pots during season. 

C.  Mark and line all fields as needed. 

D.  Maintain safe and clean soccer fields and surrounding area. 

E.  Replace all worn or unsafe field equipment (i.e. nets, flags). 

F.  Notify Oscoda Township of any hazardous or potentially harmful problems for 

immediate repair. 

G.  Provide, coordinate and run a safe and fun soccer program for all children in our 

community. 
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4.  Liability insurance that names the Charter Township of Oscoda as co-insured, shall be 

provided by AYSO in the amount of $1,000,000.00 and kept current with any notices of 

any cancellation serving as a basis for terminating all obligations and rights as set forth 

within this contract, and said policy to be delivered to the Township two weeks before the 

cancellation of same.  Any changes in any liability policies as required by this contract, 

should be subject to the prior approval and consent of said Township and delivered to it 

30 days before their effective date.  This insurance shall be applicable only when AYSO 

events are occurring and/or the necessary clean up and/or preparation either before or 

after the holding of such events, and any liability as a result therefrom.  Such insurance 

shall not be applicable to any incidents of liability that occur and/or are created, when 

these premises are opened for use by the general public and the liability derives from the 

use of the general public of the facilities. 

 

5.  Management and control during the period of time specified and approved by the 

Township, of the area which forms the subject matter of the Operating Agreement, shall 

lie within the sole control of AYSO.  All activities resulting from usage will be carried 

out for the welfare and benefit of the public, including its recreational and/or health 

interest.  However, the Township will be able to use, rent, or otherwise use this area, but 

not in conflict with any obligations as set forth in Schedule A in this agreement. 

 

6.  There is no ownership interest transferring from the Township to AYSO as a result of 

this agreement. 

 

7.  AYSO agrees to keep the premises in a clean, orderly condition and in compliance with 

all local, State and Federal Laws governing not only the condition of the premises but 

the operation of any activity thereon and as generally allowed by this operating 

agreement. 
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8.  Any activities by AYSO upon said premises, and approved by the Township, shall be the 

complete responsibility of AYSO, including but not limited to staffing, funding, 

provision of materials, and etc.  Any plans or any improvements to the property to 

further the purpose for which this agreement is being entered into, must be approved, 

pre-construction, by the Township. 

 

9.   No commercial use of the property being offered by the Township shall be allowed 

without prior approval of Township nor shall there be any subletting of any concessions 

or any other services to be provided without pre-approval by the Township. 

 

10.  Any modifications to this agreement or additional obligations assumed by either party in 

connection with this agreement, shall be binding only if evidence in writing, signed by 

each party or an authorized representative of each party. 

 

11.  This agreement shall be deemed to have been made in Iosco County, Michigan.  Both 

parties consent to the jurisdiction of Iosco County, States of Michigan, as it relates to 

the interpretation enforcement, or any other claim that may arise out of the signing of 

this agreement. 

 

12.  Each party warrants and represents that it has authority to enter into this agreement. 

 

13.  The statements herein bind all heirs, successors, and assigns of both parties. 

 

14.  If any provision of this contract is deemed to be invalid, it shall not affect the other 

remaining valid provisions hereof. 

 

15. This document is to be a total incorporation of all agreements and representations of and                                                                                                                                                

between each party hereto to the exclusion of any prior verbal representations. 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 
 
 
Dated:  _______________  _________________________________ 

By:                           William Palmer 
Its:                              Supervisor 

 
Dated: _______________  _________________________________ 

By:                              Josh Sutton 
Its:                                    Clerk 

 
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public,  
 
this _____ day of _________________, 2024. 

 
           __________________________________ 

Notary Public 
Iosco County, Michigan 
My Comm. Expires: _________________ 

 
 
 
 
Dated: _______________                             ___________________________________ 
 By:                 AYSO Regional Commissioner                                                              
 
 
 
 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public,  
 
this _____ day of _____________________, 2024. 

 
     ___________________________________ 

                     Notary Public 
 

Iosco County, Michigan 
My Comm. Expires: __________________ 
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OPERATING AGREEMENT 
 
 NOW COMES the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA, hereinafter referred to as 

“TOWNSHIP”, whose address is 110 South State Street, Oscoda, Michigan 48750, being duly 

authorized to enter into this Agreement, with OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL, 

whose address is P.O. Box 189, East Tawas, Michigan  48730, and through authorized 

signatories of OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL, hereinafter referred to as 

“OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL”, shall enter into this Agreement for the 

following reason:  To use six (6) baseball fields that are located at The Sports Complex that is 

owned by the Township. 

 

 1.  The term of this Agreement is from April 1, 2024 through July 1, 2024, for the 

purpose of providing recreational activities to the public in the form of ball fields.  An extension 

may be provided if postseason play necessitates a longer term. 

 

 2.  During the term of this Agreement, the TOWNSHIP shall at its sole and exclusive 

discretion: 

  a.  Mow the grass. 

  b.  Spray the fields for weed control. 

  c.  Provide the Cushman cart. 

 

 3.  During the term of this Agreement the OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND     

                   BASEBALL shall: 

  a.  Drag and line the fields. 

  b.  Keep the concession area clean and orderly at all times and ensure compliance       

                  with Health Department and other applicable regulatory requirements. 

 

 4A.  Liability insurance that names the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA as a co-

insured, shall be provided by OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL in the amount of 

One Million Dollars and 

00/100 ($1,000,000.00), non-descending, insurance policy, with same to be kept current and any 
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notices of cancellation serving as a basis for termination of all obligations and rights as set forth 

herein, with said policy to be delivered to the TOWNSHIP, previous to the signing of this 

Contract, and notification of any cancellation to be received by said TOWNSHIP two weeks 

before the termination of coverage thereof.  Additionally, OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND 

BASEBALL shall hold the CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA harmless, as it relates to the 

incurring of any claims, damages, fees, fines, or payment of attorney fees, or other expert costs, 

associated with any claim, administrative or legal, asserted against the interest of said 

TOWNSHIP.  This insurance shall be applicable to any activities of OSCODA YOUTH 

SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL events, and/or practices, or any activity associated with OSCODA 

YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL, occurring upon said premises, including but not limited to 

clean-up, and/or preparation for games and/or events. 

 

 4B.  OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL shall provide workmen’s 

compensation insurance for any employees within its employ during the period of this 

Agreement. 

 

 4C.   OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL agrees that it is non-profit, and 

shall provide and/or maintain a legal entity to govern its compliance with this Agreement for the 

duration of same, by establishing and/or maintaining a membership basis non-profit organization 

in compliance with Public Act No. 161 of 1911.  It is the intent of both parties that said Public 

Act shall be fully complied with by OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL. 

 

 4D.  Management and control during the period of time specified and approved by said 

TOWNSHIP of the area which forms the subject matter of this Operating Agreement, for any 

special events, shall lie within the sole control of said OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND 

BASEBALL.  All activities resulting therefrom shall be carried out for the welfare and benefit of 

the public, including its recreational and/or health interest.  However, TOWNSHIP shall be able 

to use, rent, or otherwise use this area, but not in conflict with any obligations as set forth within 

this Agreement.  Further, the TOWNSHIP, pursuant to Public Act 161 of 1911, may revoke by 

vote of its Board of Trustees if  
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it is determined that it is in the public benefit to do so, any obligations and/or agreements hereby 

entered into. 

 

 

 

 5.  OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL shall be responsible for the 

management and control of the activities conducted by OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND 

BASEBALL upon the premises.  Said activities to be carried out upon the premises shall be 

pursuant to the permission granted by this Agreement and limited to the provision of a benefit to 

the public as well as TOWNSHIP for recreational and health interests and said activities shall not 

be discriminatory or otherwise unlawful and shall be in compliance with any reasonable rules 

and/or regulations of TOWNSHIP.  However, nothing in this Contract shall limit the 

TOWNSHIP’S ability to be able to use, rent, or otherwise engage in activity upon these 

premises, so long as they do not conflict with any obligations as set forth within Schedule A of 

this Agreement.  Lastly OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL shall indemnify 

TOWNSHP for any claims or damages asserted against TOWNSHIP pursuant to OSCODA 

YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL’S activities as contemplated by this Agreement.  

 

 6.  There is no ownership interest transferring from the TOWNSHIP to  OSCODA 

YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL as a result of this Agreement. 

 

 7.  OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL agrees to keep the premises in a 

clean, orderly condition and in compliance with all local, state and federal laws governing not 

only the condition of the premises, but the operation of any activity thereon and as generally 

allowed by this Operating Agreement. 

 

 8.  Any activities by OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL upon said premises, 

and approved by the TOWNSHIP, shall be the complete responsibility of OSCODA YOUTH 

SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL, including but not limited to staffing, funding, provision of 

materials, and etc.  Any plans or any improvements to the property to further the purpose of 
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which this Agreement is being entered into, must be approved, pre-construction, by the 

TOWNSHIP.   

 

 9.   OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL agrees to indemnify and hold the 

TOWNSHIP harmless of any and all claims arising from the negligent acts and/or omissions to 

act on its behalf, including but not limited to reimbursement for expended attorney fees or other 

administrative expenses, as well as, and including, but not limited to any assessment of damages, 

fines, penalties or other costs. 

 10.  No commercial use of the property being offered by the TOWNSHIP shall be 

allowed without prior approval of TOWNSHIP nor shall there be any subletting of any 

concessions or any other services to be provided without pre-approval by the TOWNSHIP.   

OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL shall be responsible for the provision of any 

licensure needed for the operation of any concession stand and shall be solely responsible for any 

liability as a result of having such a concession stand and indemnify TOWNSHIP for any claims 

or damages resulting from the operation of said concession stand. 

 

 11.  From time to time TOWNSHIP policies may be enacted and/or modified such so as 

to affect the provisions of this Agreement, and when same occurs, this Agreement shall be 

subject to those policies, and this Agreement hereby and as a result therefrom, shall be amended 

to accommodate such enactment and/or change. 

 

 12.   Said TOWNSHIP’S participation in any facet of OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND 

BASEBALL’S involvement and exercise of rights and obligations as set forth herein, shall be 

strictly on a non-profit basis in order to assist said association to maintain the general welfare 

purpose of this Agreement, for the recreational interest of the public. 

 

 13.  Any modifications to this Agreement or additional obligations assumed by either 

party in connection with this Agreement shall be binding only if evidenced in writing, signed by 

each party or an authorized representative of each party. 
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 14.  This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in Iosco County, Michigan. 

Both parties consent to the jurisdiction of Iosco County, State of Michigan, as it relates to the 

interpretation, enforcement, or any other claim that may arise out of the signing of this 

Agreement. 

 

 15.  Each party warrants and represents that it has authority to enter into this Agreement. 

 

 16.  The agreements herein bind all heirs, successors, and assigns of both parties.  

Further, any rights granted to OSCODA YOUTH SOFTBALL AND BASEBALL  by TOWNSHIP 

in this Agreement are not assignable. 

 

 17.  If any provision of this Contract is deemed to be invalid, it shall not affect the other 

remaining valid provisions hereof. 

 

 18.  This document is to be a total incorporation of all agreements and representations of 

and between each party hereto, to the exclusion of any prior verbal representations. 

  

      CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF OSCODA 

 
 
Dated: ________________________________________ 
      By: William Palmer 
      Its:  Supervisor 
 
 
Dated: _________________________________________ 
      By: Joshua Sutton 
      Its:  Clerk 
 
 
 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public, this ________ day of 
______________________, 2024. 
 
 
      _____________________________________ 
                                             , Notary Public 
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      Iosco County, Michigan 
      My Comm. Expires: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     
 
Dated: _________________________________________ 
      Oscoda Youth Softball and Baseball 
      By:  
      Its:  President 
 
 
Dated: _________________________________________ 
      Oscoda Youth Softball and Baseball 
      By:  
      Its: Secretary 
 
 
 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me, a Notary Public, this ________ day of 
_____________________, 2024. 
 
      ____________________________________ 
                                 , Notary Public 
      Iosco County, Michigan 
      My Comm. Expires: 
 

 



Mark E. Nettleton
Direct Dial/Fax (616) 632-8048
E-mail mnettleton@mikameyers.com
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February 22, 2024

Ms. Tammy Kline 
Township Superintendent
Charter Township of Oscoda
110 State St. 
Oscoda, MI 48750

Re: 2024 CWSRF Sewer Project – Bond Counsel Proposal

Dear Tammy:

I am writing to provide our fee quote to provide bond counsel services to the Charter Township of 
Oscoda (the “Township”) with respect to Township’s 2024 sewer improvement project (the “Project”) to 
be funded through the issuance of a proposed $14,975,000 bond issue through the State of Michigan’s 
Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund Program (the “CWSRF Program”).   It is my understanding that 
the Township has not yet determined the term of the proposed bond issue.

The Township would evidence the loan through the issuance of the Township’s sewer revenue 
bonds pursuant to the provisions of Michigan’s Revenue Bond Act, Act 94 of the Public Acts of Michigan 
of 1933, as amended (“Act 94”) to evidence the CWSRF loan.  I have prepared and the Township Board 
will be considering the necessary resolution of intent and authorize the publication of the notice of intent 
with respect to the Act 94 sewer revenue bonds.  

Our fees for legal services to serve as bond counsel for a proposed $14,975,000 Act 94 sewer 
revenue bond issue for the Project is $21,000.

In addition to legal fees for the Project, we will charge the Township for out-of-pocket 
disbursements, including photocopying, postage, travel, telephone conference services, telecopy and 
similar charges.  We estimate that disbursements for this Project will not exceed $500.  We expect that the 
Township will directly pay all filing and recording fees, publication, printing or similar costs and 
accordingly those are not included in the foregoing estimate of disbursements.  If it is necessary for us to 
advance filing or recording fees, publication, printing or similar costs, these will be in addition to our 
estimates for disbursements.  

Thus, our total fees and costs for bond counsel services for the CWSRF Program loan and 
corresponding series of the bonds to be issued to evidence that loan is $21,500.  This amount should be 
included in the Project budget prepared by the Project engineer and included in the proposed financing for 
the Project.

As noted in our prior letters for bond counsel services, our fee estimate in this letter do not cover 
litigation such as condemnation or any disputes that may arise regarding the Township’s Project.  We 
reserve the right to revise our budget for legal services set forth herein should unexpected difficulties arise 
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with the Project, such as litigation, or the scope of our services as bond counsel expands beyond the 
services described above.

Fees and disbursements for legal services paid to Mika Meyers PLC are an expense of the Project 
payable, or reimbursable, from the proceeds of the bonds issued for the Project and, as noted above, have 
been included in the Project.  In this way, the cost of our services will be amortized over the life of the 
bond issue together with the other costs of the Project.

We will make periodic interim billings for fees and expenses incurred on the Project with the 
understanding that any such interim payments, if not funded by other sources of Project financing 
available to the Township, will be reimbursed to the Township from the proceeds of the bond issue.

If the Township, at any time and for any reason, ceases to proceed forward with the Project, we 
expect to be paid fully for our services rendered to the Township on the Project up until that time.

I would be pleased to discuss this letter in more detail if you have questions.

Very truly yours,

Mark E. Nettleton

By E-mail Only
cc: Andy Campbell, Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC

Rick Freeman, Charter Township of Oscoda
Lisa Hamameh, Township Attorney
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February 22, 2024

Ms. Tammy Kline 
Township Superintendent
Charter Township of Oscoda
110 State St. 
Oscoda, MI 48750

Re: 2024 DWSRF Water Project – Bond Counsel Proposal

Dear Tammy:

I am writing to provide our fee quote to provide bond counsel services to the Charter Township of 
Oscoda (the “Township”) with respect to Township’s 2024 water improvement project (the “Project”) to 
be funded through the issuance of a proposed $6,915,000 bond issue through the State of Michigan’s 
Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund Program (the “DWSRF Program”).  It is my understanding 
that the Township has not yet determined the term of the proposed bond issue.

The Township would evidence the loan through the issuance of the Township’s water revenue 
bonds pursuant to the provisions of Michigan’s Revenue Bond Act, Act 94 of the Public Acts of Michigan 
of 1933, as amended (“Act 94”) to evidence the DWSRF loan.  I have prepared and the Township Board 
will be considering the necessary resolution of intent and authorize the publication of the notice of intent 
with respect to the Act 94 water revenue bonds.  

Our fees for legal services to serve as bond counsel for a proposed $6,915,000 Act 94 capital 
improvement bond issue for the Project is $18,000.

In addition to legal fees for the Project, we will charge the Township for out-of-pocket 
disbursements, including photocopying, postage, travel, telephone conference services, telecopy and 
similar charges.  We estimate that disbursements for this Project will not exceed $500.  We expect that the 
Township will directly pay all filing and recording fees, publication, printing or similar costs and 
accordingly those are not included in the foregoing estimate of disbursements.  If it is necessary for us to 
advance filing or recording fees, publication, printing or similar costs, these will be in addition to our 
estimates for disbursements.  

Thus, our total fees and costs for bond counsel services for the DWSRF Program loan and 
corresponding series of the bonds to be issued to evidence that loan is $18,500.  This amount should be 
included in the Project budget prepared by the Project engineer and included in the proposed financing for 
the Project.

As noted in our prior letters for bond counsel services, our fee estimate in this letter do not cover 
litigation such as condemnation or any disputes that may arise regarding the Township’s Project.  We 
reserve the right to revise our budget for legal services set forth herein should unexpected difficulties arise 
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with the Project, such as litigation, or the scope of our services as bond counsel expands beyond the 
services described above.

Fees and disbursements for legal services paid to Mika Meyers PLC are an expense of the Project 
payable, or reimbursable, from the proceeds of the bonds issued for the Project and, as noted above, have 
been included in the Project.  In this way, the cost of our services will be amortized over the life of the 
bond issue together with the other costs of the Project.

We will make periodic interim billings for fees and expenses incurred on the Project with the 
understanding that any such interim payments, if not funded by other sources of Project financing 
available to the Township, will be reimbursed to the Township from the proceeds of the bond issue.

If the Township, at any time and for any reason, ceases to proceed forward with the Project, we 
expect to be paid fully for our services rendered to the Township on the Project up until that time.

I would be pleased to discuss this letter in more detail if you have questions.

Very truly yours,

Mark E. Nettleton

By E-mail Only
cc: Andy Campbell, Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC

Rick Freeman, Charter Township of Oscoda
Lisa Hamameh, Township Attorney
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FEBRUARY 16, 2024 
 

 
RICK A. FREEMAN, P.E. 
TOWNSHIP ENGINEER 
OSCODA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
FreemanR@OscodaTownshipMI.gov 
 
RE:  PROFESSIONAL SERVICES PROPOSAL FOR 

ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN OF RENOVATIONS FOR 
KEN RATLIFF PARK AND WARRIOR PAVILION  
OSCODA, MICHIGAN 

 
Dear Rick,  
 
WTA Architects is pleased to present this proposal for architectural design 
services for the Ken Ratliff Park and Warrior Pavilion renovations. Our 
understanding of the project scope is based on information provided related 
to a Michigan Recreation Passport Grant for the proposed renovations, and 
further outlined as follows:    
 

Warrior Pavilion Renovations: 
• ADA / Accessibility review and compliance 
• LED lighting upgrades (1:1 replacement) 
• Signage / wayfinding improvements 

Ken Ratliff Park Restroom/Bathhouse Renovations: 
• ADA / Accessibility review and compliance 
• Add enclosed shower stalls/rooms 
• Explore alternatives for renovation vs. replacement w/ prefab structure 

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES  
We propose to provide architectural design services as follows:  
 

Preliminary/Concept Design Phase 
• Kick-off Meeting to establish project requirements and schedule 
• Review existing documents and input into CAD 
• Field investigate existing conditions as required 
• Concept design (sketches, floor plans, and elevations) 
• Budget and schedule development 
• Meet to review progress (1 review meeting included) 

Construction Document Phase (CD) 
• Develop construction documents based on approved concepts 
• Code compliance review and permit application 
• Develop technical specifications and bidding requirements 
• Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 
• Meet to review progress (2 review meetings included) 

Bidding and Negotiations Phase  
• Prepare bid package and distribute to selected bidders 
• Permitting and regulatory approvals  
• Answer contractor questions and issue addendums as necessary 

Construction Administration Phase (CA) 
• Construction observation and quality control (up to three site visits) 
• Answer contractors Request for Information 
• Manage and issue bulletins, design modifications, and change orders 
• Perform shop drawing review 
• Payment certification and contract compliance  
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Special Conditions  
• We understand that all civil engineering and site survey work will 

be coordinated directly by the Township under separate 
contract. 

• We have not included the services of any structural, mechanical, 
or electrical engineer. At the conclusion of the Concept Design 
Phase, we will solicit proposals for any required engineering 
services for Township approval. 

• We have not included hazardous materials evaluation or 
remediation.  The owner is responsible for costs for these 
services separate from this contract. 

• We have not included plan review costs, inspection fees, 
construction permit fees, etc. 

• We have not included advertising fees, reproduction costs for 
bid documents, or bid document distribution costs. 

• We anticipate no need for 3-D images or presentation boards. If 
needed, these services can be provided on an hourly basis. 

• We have not included extensive or unlimited meetings and site 
visits.  If additional meetings or site visits are desired beyond the 
number indicated under “Scope of Work”, they can be provided 
on an hourly basis. 

 
 
LUMP SUM FEE PROPOSAL: 
 
We propose to provide the professional architectural design services 
outlined above for a lump sum fee as follows: 
 

 ARCHITECTURAL 
  Concept Design:  $  11,500.00 
  Construction Documents: $ 24,250.00 
  Bidding:   $    1,750.00 
  Construction Administration: $   11,250.00 
   

  Total Lump Sum Fee:  $ 48,750.00 
 
Our proposal contemplates using an AIA B104-2017 Standard Abbreviated 
Form of Agreement as a contract between our two parties. 
 
Thank you once again for considering our proposal. If this proposal is 
acceptable, please let me know and we will prepare the contract agreement 
and schedule work to begin. Should you have any questions or require further 
information, please do not hesitate to contact us.  
 
OFFERED BY, 

 
WTA ARCHITECTS 
 
 
 
JASON GOFF, AIA, NCARB  
PRINCIPAL, PARTNER 
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2024 WTA ARCHITECTS HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE 
 

Personnel/Classification                                            Hourly Rate 
 Principal Architect in Charge  $185.00-$195.00/Hour 
 Senior Architect  $140.00-$150.00/Hour 
 Senior Landscape Architect  $180.00/Hour 
 Project Manager  $145.00/Hour 
 Architectural Staff $100.00-$135.00/Hour 
 Intern  $85.00-$95.00/Hour 
 Senior Interior Designer $140.00/Hour 
 Interior Designer $95.00/Hour 
 Construction Administration  $140.00/Hour 
 Administration  $70.00-$135.00/Hour 
 

Currently, these rates are projected for a 3% increase for each following 
year. 
 
Overtime shall be charged at a rate equal to 1.3 times the above-listed 
standard rate. 
 
 

Expenses and Reimbursables 
Expenses not normally incurred as part of the design and development 
work will be charged at the rates noted below: 
 

 Special printing or reproduction cost + 15% 
 Reproduction of drawing or specifications for bidding cost + 15% 
 Long distance telephone or other communications cost + 15% 
 Special mailing or delivery costs cost + 15% 
 Travel, lodging, etc. cost 
 Mileage 65.5 cents/mi. 
 All other costs incurred as a result of a client request cost + 15% 
 
 

Meal Reimbursements:  
The following meal reimbursements will be paid when employees are 
working on the road, outside of the office and/or their homes. 
 

 Breakfast:  $16 
 Lunch:  $20 
 Dinner:  $31 
 Maximum Daily Reimbursement:  $69 
 
 

Consultants 
WTA collaborates with specialized consultants who bring their expertise 
to complement our services. If a project requires engineering or 
specialized consulting services, we will carefully select the most suitable 
consultant and present their corresponding rates during the prior 
agreements phase before officially commencing the project. 
 
When consultants are required to perform work on a project, they will 
be billed at cost + 15%, unless hourly unit rates have been previously 
established.  
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November 9, 2023 
 
Oscoda Charter Township 
110 State Street 
Oscoda Township, MI 48750 
 
RE:  Engagement Letter Agreement Related to Services 
 
This letter agreement (the “Engagement Letter”) is to confirm our understanding of the basis upon which 
Baker Tilly US, LLP (“Baker Tilly”) and its affiliates are being engaged by Oscoda Charter Township (the 
“Client”) to assist the Client with advisory services. 
 

Scope, Objectives and Approach 
 
It is anticipated that projects undertaken in accordance with this Engagement Letter will be at the 
request of the Client.  The scope of services, additional terms and associated fee for individual 
engagements will be contained in a Scope Appendix or Appendices to this Engagement Letter.  
Authorization to provide services will commence upon execution and return of this Engagement 
Letter and one or more Appendices. 
 
Management's Responsibilities 
 
It is understood that Baker Tilly will serve in an advisory capacity with the Client.  The Client is 
responsible for management decisions and functions, and for designating an individual with suitable 
skill, knowledge, or experience to oversee the services we provide. The Client is responsible for 
evaluating the adequacy and results of the services performed and accepting responsibility for such 
services. The Client is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls, including 
monitoring ongoing activities. 
 
The procedures we perform in our engagement will be heavily influenced by the representations that 
we receive from Client personnel.  Accordingly, false representations could cause material errors to 
go undetected. The Client, therefore, agrees that Baker Tilly will have no liability in connection with 
claims based upon our failure to detect material errors resulting from false representations made to 
us by any Client personnel and our failure to provide an acceptable level of service due to those 
false representations. 
 
The ability to provide service according to timelines established and at fees indicated will rely in part 
on receiving timely responses from the Client. The Client will provide information and responses to 
deliverables within the timeframes established in a Scope Appendix unless subsequently agreed 
otherwise in writing. 
 
The responsibility for auditing the records of the Client rests with the Client’s separately retained 
auditor and the work performed by Baker Tilly shall not include an audit or review of the records or 
the expression of an opinion on financial data. 
 
Ownership of Intellectual Property 
 
Unless otherwise stated in a specific Scope Appendix, subject to Baker Tilly’s rights in Baker Tilly’s 
Knowledge (as defined below), Client shall own all intellectual property rights in the deliverables 
developed under the applicable Scope Appendix or Appendices ("Deliverables"). Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, Baker Tilly will maintain all ownership right, title and interest to all Baker Tilly’s 

Baker Tilly US, LLP 
2852 Eyde Pkwy, Ste. 150 
East Lansing, MI 48823 
United States of America 
 
T: +1 (517) 321 0110 
bakertilly.com 
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Knowledge. For purposes of this Agreement “Baker Tilly’s Knowledge” means Baker Tilly’s 
proprietary programs, modules, products, inventions, designs, data, or other information, including 
all copyright, patent, trademark and other intellectual property rights related thereto, that are (1) 
owned or developed by Baker Tilly prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement or the applicable 
Scope Appendix or Appendices (“Baker Tilly’s Preexisting Knowledge”) (2) developed or obtained by 
Baker Tilly after the Effective Date, that are reusable from client to client and project to project, 
where Client has not paid for such development; and (3) extensions, enhancements, or 
modifications of Baker Tilly’s Preexisting Knowledge which do not include or incorporate Client’s 
confidential information. To the extent that any Baker Tilly Knowledge is incorporated into the 
Deliverables, Baker Tilly grants to Client a non-exclusive, paid up, perpetual royalty-free worldwide 
license to use such Baker Tilly Knowledge in connection with the Deliverables, and for no other 
purpose without the prior written consent of Baker Tilly. Additionally, Baker Tilly may maintain copies 
of its work papers for a period of time and for use in a manner sufficient to satisfy any applicable 
legal or regulatory requirements for records retention. 
 
The supporting documentation for this engagement, including, but not limited to work papers, is the 
property of Baker Tilly and constitutes confidential information. We may have a responsibility to 
retain the documentation for a period of time sufficient to satisfy any applicable legal or regulatory 
requirements for records retention. If we are required by law, regulation or professional standards to 
make certain documentation available to required third parties, the Client hereby authorizes us to do 
so. 
 
Timing and Fees 
 
Specific services will commence upon execution and return of a Scope Appendix to this Engagement 
Letter and our professional fees will be based on the rates outlined in such Scope Appendix. 
 
Professional fees provided according to the Scope Appendix are due within 30 days of being 
invoiced, regardless of project status. If necessary, monthly payment plan arrangements may be 
negotiated upon request. 
 
Unless otherwise stated, in addition to the fees described in a Scope Appendix the Client will pay all 
of Baker Tilly’s reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the engagement. All 
out of pocket costs will be passed through at cost and will be in addition to the professional fee. 
 
Dispute Resolution 
 
Except for disputes related to confidentiality or intellectual property rights, all disputes and 
controversies between the parties hereto of every kind and nature arising out of or in connection with 
this Engagement Letter or the applicable Scope Appendix or Appendices as to the existence, 
construction, validity, interpretation or meaning, performance, nonperformance, enforcement, 
operation, breach, continuation, or termination of this Agreement or the applicable Scope Appendix 
or Appendices as shall be resolved as set forth in this section using the following procedure: In the 
unlikely event that differences concerning the services or fees provided by Baker Tilly should arise 
that are not resolved by mutual agreement, both parties agree to attempt in good faith to settle the 
dispute by engaging in mediation administered by the American Arbitration Association under its 
mediation rules for professional accounting and related services disputes before resorting to 
litigation or any other dispute resolution procedure. Each party shall bear their own expenses from 
mediation and the fees and expenses of the mediator shall be shared equally by the parties. If the 
dispute is not resolved by mediation, then the parties agree to expressly waive trial by jury in any 
judicial proceeding involving directly or indirectly, any matter (whether sounding in tort, contract, or 
otherwise) in any way arising out of, related to, or connected with this Agreement or the applicable 
Scope Appendix or Appendices as or the relationship of the parties established hereunder. 
 
Because a breach of any the provisions of this Engagement Letter or the applicable Scope Appendix 
or Appendices as concerning confidentiality or intellectual property rights will irreparably harm the 
non-breaching party, Client and Baker Tilly agree that if a party breaches any of its obligations 
thereunder, the non-breaching party shall, without limiting its other rights or remedies, be entitled to 
seek equitable relief (including, but not limited to, injunctive relief) to enforce its rights thereunder, 
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including without limitation protection of its proprietary rights. The parties agree that the parties need 
not invoke the mediation procedures set forth in this section in order to seek injunctive or declaratory 
relief. 
 
Limitation on Damages 
 
To the extent allowed under applicable law, the aggregate liability (including attorney’s fees and all 
other costs) of either party and its present or former partners, principals, agents or employees to the 
other party related to the services performed under an applicable Scope Appendix or Appendices 
shall not exceed the fees paid to Baker Tilly under the applicable Scope Appendix or Appendices to 
which the claim relates, except to the extent finally determined to have resulted from the gross 
negligence, willful misconduct or fraudulent behavior of the at-fault party. Additionally, in no event 
shall either party be liable for any lost profits, lost business opportunity, lost data, consequential, 
special, incidental, exemplary, or punitive damages, delays or interruptions arising out of or related 
to this Engagement Letter or the applicable Scope Appendix or Appendices as even if the other 
party has been advised of the possibility of such damages. 
 
Each party recognizes and agrees that the warranty disclaimers and liability and remedy limitations 
in this Engagement Letter are material bargained for bases of this Engagement Letter and that they 
have been taken into account and reflected in determining the consideration to be given by each 
party under this Engagement Letter and in the decision by each party to enter into this Engagement 
Letter.  
 
The terms of this section shall apply regardless of the nature of any claim asserted (including, but 
not limited to, contract, tort, or any form of negligence, whether of you, Baker Tilly or others), but 
these terms shall not apply to the extent finally determined to be contrary to the applicable law or 
regulation. These terms shall also continue to apply after any termination of this Engagement Letter.  
 
You accept and acknowledge that any legal proceedings arising from or in conjunction with the 
services provided under this Engagement Letter must be commenced within twelve (12) months 
after the performance of the services for which the action is brought, without consideration as to the 
time of discovery of any claim. 
 
Other Matters 
 
E-Verify Program 
 
Baker Tilly participates in the E-Verify program.  For the purpose of this paragraph, the E-Verify 
program means the electronic verification of the work authorization program of the Illegal 
Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996 (P.L. 104-208), Division C, Title IV, 
s.401(a), as amended, operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security or a 
successor work authorization program designated by the United States Department of Homeland 
Security or other federal agency authorized to verify the work authorization status of newly hired 
employees under the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (P.L. 99-603).  Baker Tilly does 
not employ any “unauthorized aliens” as that term is defined in 8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3). 
 
In the event Baker Tilly is requested by the Client; or required by government regulation, subpoena, 
or other legal process to produce our engagement working papers or its personnel as witnesses with 
respect to its Services rendered for the Client, so long as Baker Tilly is not a party to the proceeding 
in which the information is sought, Client will reimburse Baker Tilly for its professional time and 
expenses, as well as the fees and legal expenses incurred in responding to such a request. 
 
Neither this Engagement Letter, any claim, nor any rights or licenses granted hereunder may be 
assigned, delegated, or subcontracted by either party without the ‘written consent of the other party. 
Either party may assign and transfer this Engagement Letter to any successor that acquires all or 
substantially all of the business or assets of such party by way of merger, consolidation, other 
business reorganization, or the sale of interest or assets, provided that the party notifies the other 
party in writing of such assignment and the successor agrees in writing to be bound by the terms 
and conditions of this Engagement Letter. 
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In the event that any provision of this Engagement Letter or statement of work contained in a Scope 
Appendix hereto is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable because it is invalid 
or in conflict with any law of any relevant jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not 
be affected, and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the 
Engagement Letter or statement of work did not contain the particular provisions held to be 
unenforceable. The unenforceable provisions shall be replaced by mutually acceptable provisions 
which, being valid, legal and enforceable, come closest to the intention of the parties underlying the 
invalid or unenforceable provision. If the Services should become subject to the independence rules 
of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission with respect to Client, such that any provision of 
this Engagement Letter would impair Baker Tilly’s independence under its rules, such provision(s) 
shall be of no effect. 
 
Termination 
 
Both the Client and Baker Tilly have the right to terminate this Engagement Letter, or any work being 
done under an individual Scope Appendix at any time after reasonable advance written notice. On 
termination, all fees and charges incurred prior to termination shall be paid promptly. Unless 
otherwise agreed to by the Client and Baker Tilly, the scope of services provided in a Scope 
Appendix will terminate 60 days after completion of the services in such Appendix. 
 
Important Disclosures 
 
Incorporated as Attachment A and part of this Engagement Letter are important disclosures.  These 
include disclosures that apply generally and those that are applicable in the event Baker Tilly is 
engaged to provide municipal advisory services. 

 
This Engagement Letter, including the attached Disclosures as updated from time to time, comprises the 
complete and exclusive statement of the agreement between the parties, superseding all proposals, oral 
or written, and all other communications between the parties. Both parties acknowledge that work 
performed pursuant to the Engagement Letter will be done through Scope Appendices executed and 
made a part of this document. 
 
Any rights and duties of the parties that by their nature extend beyond the expiration or termination of this 
Engagement Letter shall survive the expiration or termination of this Engagement Letter or any statement 
of work contained in a Scope Appendix hereto. 
 
If this Engagement Letter is acceptable, please sign below and return one copy to us for our files.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andy Campbell, CPA, Director 
 
Signature Section:  
 
The terms as set forth in this Engagement Letter are agreed to on behalf of the Client by: 
 
 
  Name: ______________________________ 
 
  Title:  ______________________________ 
 
  Date: ______________________________ 
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Attachment A 
Important Disclosures 
 
Non-Exclusive Services 
 
Client acknowledges and agrees that Baker Tilly, including but not limited to Baker Tilly US, LLP, Baker 
Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC, Baker Tilly Capital, LLC, and Baker Tilly Investment Services, LLC, is free 
to render municipal advisory and other services to the Client or others and that Baker Tilly does not 
make its services available exclusively to the Client. 
 
Affiliated Entities 
 
Baker Tilly US, LLP is an independent member of Baker Tilly International. Baker Tilly International 
Limited is an English company. Baker Tilly International provides no professional services to clients. 
Each member firm is a separate and independent legal entity, and each describes itself as such. Baker 
Tilly US, LLP is not Baker Tilly International’s agent and does not have the authority to bind Baker Tilly 
International or act on Baker Tilly International’s behalf. None of Baker Tilly International, Baker Tilly 
US, LLP, nor any of the other member firms of Baker Tilly International has any liability for each other’s 
acts or omissions. The name Baker Tilly and its associated logo is used under license from Baker Tilly 
International Limited. 
 
Baker Tilly Investment Services, LLC (“BTIS”), a division of Baker Tilly Wealth Management, LLC, is 
registered as an investment adviser with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) under the 
Federal Investment Advisers Act of 1940, may provide services to the Client in connection with the 
investment of proceeds from an issuance of securities. In such instances, services will be provided 
under a separate engagement, for an additional fee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Baker Tilly may act as 
solicitor for and recommend the use of BTIS, but the Client shall be under no obligation to retain BTIS or 
to otherwise utilize BTIS relative to Client’s investments. The fees paid with respect to investment 
services are typically based in part on the size of the issuance proceeds and Baker Tilly may have 
incentive to recommend larger financings than would be in the Client’s best interest. Baker Tilly will 
manage and mitigate this potential conflict of interest by this disclosure of the affiliated entity’s 
relationship, a Solicitation Disclosure Statement when Client retains BTIS’s services and adherence to 
Baker Tilly’s fiduciary duty and/or fair dealing obligations to the Client. 
 
Baker Tilly Capital, LLC (“BTC”) is a limited-service broker-dealer specializing in merger and acquisition, 
capital sourcing, project finance and corporate finance advisory services. BTC does not participate in 
any municipal offerings advised on by its affiliate Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors. Any services provided 
to Client by BTC would be done so under a separate engagement for an additional fee. 
 
Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors (“BTMA”) is registered as a “municipal advisor” pursuant to Section 15B 
of the Securities Exchange Act and rules and regulations adopted by the SEC and the Municipal 
Securities Rulemaking Board (“MSRB”). As such, BTMA may provide certain specific municipal advisory 
services to the Client. BTMA is neither a placement agent to the Client nor a broker/dealer. The offer 
and sale of any Bonds is made by the Client, in the sole discretion of the Client, and under its control 
and supervision. The Client acknowledges that BTMA does not undertake to sell or attempt to sell 
bonds or other debt obligations and will not take part in the sale thereof. 
 
Baker Tilly, may provide services to the Client in connection with human resources consulting, including, 
but not limited to, executive recruitment, talent management and community survey services. In such 
instances, services will be provided under a separate scope of work for an additional fee. Certain 
executives of the Client may have been hired after the services of Baker Tilly were utilized and may 
make decisions about whether to engage other services of Baker Tilly or its subsidiaries. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Baker Tilly may recommend the use of Baker Tilly or a subsidiary, but 
the Client shall be under no obligation to retain Baker Tilly or a subsidiary or to otherwise utilize either 
relative to the Client’s activities.  
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Conflict Disclosure Applicable to Municipal Advisory Services Provided by BTMA 

 
Legal or Disciplinary Disclosure. BTMA is required to disclose to the SEC information regarding criminal 
actions, regulatory actions, investigations, terminations, judgments, liens, civil judicial actions, customer 
complaints, arbitrations and civil litigation involving BTMA. Pursuant to MSRB Rule G-42, BTMA is 
required to disclose any legal or disciplinary event that is material to the Client’s evaluation of BTMA or 
the integrity of its management or advisory personnel. 
 
There are no criminal actions, regulatory actions, investigations, terminations, judgments, liens, civil 
judicial actions, customer complaints, arbitrations or civil litigation involving BTMA. Copies of BTMA 
filings with the SEC can currently be found by accessing the SEC’s EDGAR system Company Search 
Page which is currently available at https://www.sec.gov/edgar/searchedgar/companysearch.html and 
searching for either Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC or for our CIK number which is 0001616995. The 
MSRB has made available on its website (www.msrb.org) a municipal advisory client brochure that 
describes the protections that may be provided by MSRB rules and how to file a complaint with the 
appropriate regulatory authority. 
 
Contingent Fee. The fees to be paid by the Client to BTMA are or may be based on the size of the 
transaction and partially contingent on the successful closing of the transaction. Although this form of 
compensation may be customary in the municipal securities market, it presents a conflict because BTMA 
may have an incentive to recommend unnecessary financings, larger financings or financings that are 
disadvantageous to the Client. For example, when facts or circumstances arise that could cause a 
financing or other transaction to be delayed or fail to close, BTMA may have an incentive to discourage 
a full consideration of such facts and circumstances, or to discourage consideration of alternatives that 
may result in the cancellation of the financing or other transaction.  
 
Hourly Fee Arrangements. Under an hourly fee form of compensation, BTMA will be paid an amount 
equal to the number of hours worked multiplied by an agreed upon billing rate. This form of 
compensation presents a potential conflict of interest if BTMA and the Client do not agree on a 
maximum fee under the applicable Appendix to this Engagement Letter because BTMA will not have a 
financial incentive to recommend alternatives that would result in fewer hours worked. In addition, hourly 
fees are typically payable by the Client whether or not the financing transaction closes. 
 
Fixed Fee Arrangements. The fees to be paid by the Client to BTMA may be in a fixed amount 
established at the outset of the service. The amount is usually based upon an analysis by Client and 
BTMA of, among other things, the expected duration and complexity of the transaction and the work 
documented in the Scope Appendix to be performed by Baker Tilly. This form of compensation presents 
a potential conflict of interest because, if the transaction requires more work than originally 
contemplated, Baker Tilly may suffer a loss. Thus, Baker Tilly may recommend less time-consuming 
alternatives, or fail to do a thorough analysis of alternatives. 
 
BTMA manages and mitigates conflicts related to fees and/or other services provided primarily through 
clarity in the fee to be charged and scope of work to be undertaken and by adherence to MSRB Rules 
including, but not limited to, the fiduciary duty which it owes to the Client requiring BTMA to put the 
interests of the Client ahead of its own and BTMA’s duty to deal fairly with all persons in its municipal 
advisory activities. 
 
To the extent any additional material conflicts of interest have been identified specific to a scope of work the 
conflict will be identified in the respective Scope Appendix.  Material conflicts of interest that arise after the date of 
a Scope Appendix will be provide to the Client in writing at that time. 
 

https://www.sec.gov/edgar/searchedgar/companysearch.html
http://www.msrb.org/
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RE:   Municipal Advisory Services 
 

 
DATE:  November 9, 2023 
 
This Scope Appendix is attached by reference to the above-named engagement letter (the “Engagement 
Letter”) between Oscoda Charter Township (the “Client”) and Baker Tilly US, LLP and relates to services 
to be provided by Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC.   
 
SCOPE OF WORK – CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND BOND ISSUE 
 

The services offered by the Firm include preparation for financing:  

 

- Revenue support consultation (including sewer rate study) 

- Debt structuring 

- Outline of bonding options 

- Managing the timetable   

 

Specific assistance with the financing process includes: 

 

- Bond specifications for the Bond Authorizing Resolution 

- Part I application preparation 

- Part II application guidance 

- Municipal Finance Authority liaison 

- Bond rating application and liaison 

- Department of Treasury assistance 

- Review and approval of the cash flow generated by the Finance Authority 

- Closing assistance 

 

The fee for financial advisory services will be $25,600 and is payable from loan/bond proceeds after 

closing.  
 
If this Scope Appendix is acceptable, please sign below and return one copy to us for our files. We look 
forward to working with you on this important project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andy Campbell, CPA, Director 
 
Signature Section:  
 
The services and terms as set forth in this Scope Appendix are agreed to on behalf of the Client by: 
 
 
  Name: ______________________________ 
 
  Title:  ______________________________ 
 
  Date: ______________________________ 
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RE:   Municipal Advisory Services 
 

 
DATE:  November 9, 2023 
 
This Scope Appendix is attached by reference to the above-named engagement letter (the “Engagement 
Letter”) between Oscoda Charter Township (the “Client”) and Baker Tilly US, LLP and relates to services 
to be provided by Baker Tilly Municipal Advisors, LLC.   
 
SCOPE OF WORK – DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND BOND ISSUE 
 

The services offered by the Firm include preparation for financing:  

 

- Revenue support consultation (including water rate study) 

- Debt structuring 

- Outline of bonding options 

- Managing the timetable   

 

 

Specific assistance with the financing process includes: 

 

- Bond specifications for the Bond Authorizing Resolution 

- Part I application preparation 

- Part II application guidance 

- Municipal Finance Authority liaison 

- Bond rating application and liaison 

- Department of Treasury assistance 

- Review and approval of the cash flow generated by the Finance Authority 

- Closing assistance 

 

 

The fee for financial advisory services will be $25,600 and is payable from loan/bond proceeds after 

closing.  

 
 
 
Conflicts of Interest 
 
Attachment A to the Engagement Letter contains important disclosure information that is applicable to this 
Scope Appendix. 
 
We are unaware of any additional conflicts of interest related to this Scope Appendix that exist at this 
time. 
 
 
 
Termination 
 
Notwithstanding termination provisions contained in the Engagement Letter, this Scope Appendix is 
intended to be ongoing and applicable individually to specific services including financings, arbitrage 
computations, and/or continuing disclosure engagement, (“Sub-engagements”) as if they are the sole 
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subject of the Scope Appendix.  As such, termination may occur for a specific Sub-engagement without 
terminating the Scope Appendix itself.  On termination of a Sub-engagement or the Scope Appendix, all 
fees and charges incurred prior to termination shall be paid promptly. Unless otherwise agreed to by the 
Client and Baker Tilly, the scope of services provided in a Sub-engagement performed under this Scope 
Appendix will terminate 60 days after completion of the services for such Sub-engagement. 
 
If this Scope Appendix is acceptable, please sign below and return one copy to us for our files. We look 
forward to working with you on this important project. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andy Campbell, CPA, Director 
 
Signature Section:  
 
The services and terms as set forth in this Scope Appendix are agreed to on behalf of the Client by: 
 
 
  Name: ______________________________ 
 
  Title:  ______________________________ 
 
  Date: ______________________________ 
 



 

3D Printing: The Basics & Beyond! 
Spring 2024 
5:00 – 7:00 PM 
Four (4) Class sections Mondays 
February 26th, March 4th, 11th, 18th  
ACC Oscoda Campus 
5800 Skeel Avenue  
Room 312 
**Six Student Limit** 

3D Printing Instruction Areas  
• Equipment/Assembly/Maintenance  
• Raw Materials & Supplies Needed 
• Usages by Manufacturing Companies 
• Making Tools/Repairs/Gadgets  

 

$200 
Includes all necessary materials 
Hours of instruction: Eight (8) 
 

3 ways to register  
• Mail your payment with a registration 

form to ACC Oscoda Campus, 5800 Skeel 
Avenue, Oscoda, MI 48750 

• Pay with credit card by calling 989-358-
7295 

• Pay in Person  
 
Registration Form Link 
 
Instructor:  
Erik Heller 
 

https://container.alpenacc.edu/docs/programs/workforce_development/specialized_training_registration_form.pdf


 

FOIA # FOIA Request Requestor Date Requested 
2024-01 All Email & Written correspondences with attachments sent from Tammy Kline to Trustee Wusterbarth on Monday December 19th, 2022. (Chain of Command Issues)  Jeff Linderman 1/4/2024
2024-02 All Email & Written correspondences with attachments sent from Tammy Kline to Supervisor Ann Richards on Monday December 19th, 2022. (Chain of Command Issues)  Jeff Linderman 1/4/2024
2024-03 Monthly Invoice with detailed billing from Rick A. Freeman for February, 2023 for Engineering Work Performed for the Charter Township of Oscoda. Possibly Invoice # 1010 Jeff Linderman 1/4/2024
2024-04 Monthly Invoice with detailed billing from Rick A. Freeman for March, 2023 for Engineering Work Performed for the Charter Township of Oscoda. Possibly Invoice # 1011 Jeff Linderman 1/4/2024
2024-05 Monthly Invoice with detailed billing from Rick A. Freeman for October, 2023 for Engineering Work Performed for the Charter Township of Oscoda. Possibly Invoice # 1018 Jeff Linderman 1/4/2024
2024-06 Monthly Invoice with detailed billing from Rick A. Freeman for November, 2023 for Engineering Work Performed for the Charter Township of Oscoda. Possibly Invoice # 1019 Jeff Linderman 1/4/2024
2024-07 Monthly Invoice with detailed billing from Rick A. Freeman for December, 2023 for Engineering Work Performed for the Charter Township of Oscoda. Possibly Invoice # 1020 Jeff Linderman 1/4/2024
2024-08 All Detailed Billing Invoices received from O'Reilly Rancilio P.C., Attorneys At Law with attachments received between  January 1st, 2022 thru January 1st, 2024 for "Professional Services Rendered"   Jeff Linderman 1/15/2024
2024-09 Copy of the Charter Township of Oscoda billing invoice from Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. for the month of November, 2023 for Professional Service Rendered.  Jeff Linderman 1/26/2024
2024-10 Copy of the Charter Township of Oscoda billing invoice from Rosati, Schultz, Joppich & Amtsbuechler, P.C. for the month of December, 2023 for Professional Service Rendered.  Jeff Linderman 1/26/2024
2024-11 Copy of the Charter Township of Oscoda billing invoice from O'Reilly Rancilio PC for the month of December, 2023 for Professional Service Rendered. (Invoice# 249328)  Jeff Linderman 1/29/2024
2024-12 Toxic Workplace Investigation Report completed in June 2023 Kelly Brown 2/15/2024
2024-13 request copies of records described below for the following parcels located within the City of Oscoda, Iosco County: Cooke Dam (Parcel IDs) Triterra 2/20/2024
2024-14 request copies of records described below for the following parcel located within the City of Oscoda, Iosco County: Five Channels Dam (Parcel ID) Triterra 2/20/2024
2024-15 request copies of records described below for the following parcel located within the City of Oscoda, Iosco County: Foote Dam Rea Road (Parcel ID) Triterra 2/20/2024
2024-16 request copies of records described below for the following parcel located within the City of Glennie, Iosco County: Loud Dam (Parcel ID) Triterra 2/20/2024



 

 

 
February 22, 2024 
 
 
Tamara Kline 
Oscoda Township 
zoning@oscodatownshipmi.gov 
 
RE: Announcement of Funding Award, Grant #HRI-2024-5943-LEG 
 
Dear Tamara Kline: 
 
Congratulations! The Michigan State Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) 
has approved your request for a Housing Readiness Incentive grant in the amount 
of $50,000. The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the documentation needed 
to initiate this grant. 
 
Executing the Grant Agreement 
 
Please navigate to MSHDA’s grants management system, IGX, at mgs.michigan.gov 
and sign into your IGX account. Navigate to the “My Tasks” table and click on your grant 
number. Your grant number is HRI-2024-5943-LEG. On the left-hand navigation bar, 
click “Grant Documents.” Fill out the required page and click “Submit Signed Grant.”  
 
Return the Grant Agreement via IGX within 30 days of this letter. If you have any 
technical difficulties, please contact your Grant Manager, Marcel Jackson at 
Jacksonm45@michigan.gov or 517-335-3437. 
  
Financial Status Report and Quarterly Updates 
 
Please follow the policies included in Exhibit A in your grant agreement to properly 
complete Financial Status Reports (FSRs) and Quarterly Updates. Each FSR and 
quarterly update must be submitted via IGX by the designated authorized signatory; 
if this person is different than the Authorized Official, MSHDA approval is required. 
FSRs and progress reports must be submitted 30 days after the end of a calendar 
quarter.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:zoning@oscodatownshipmi.gov
https://mgs.michigan.gov/
mailto:Jacksonm45@michigan.gov


 
Tamara Kline 
February 22, 2024 
Page Two of Two 
 

 

 

Any deviations from the terms or conditions of the Grant Agreement must be 
requested and approved by MSHDA. If you have questions, please contact me at 
Jacksonm45@michigan.gov or 517-335-3437. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Marcel Jackson 
 
Marcel Jackson, Community Development Analyst 
Office of Housing Strategies 
Partnerships and Engagement Division  
 
C: Karen Gagnon, Office of Housing Strategies Manager  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

mailto:Jacksonm45@michigan.gov

	02-26-2024 Agenda
	Charter Township of Oscoda Regular Board Meeting Minutes 02-12-2024
	Charter Township of Oscoda and Air Force Meeting Minutes 02-21-2024
	Finance_a InvoiceGLDistribution 02-27-2024
	Finance_b InvoiceGLDistribution 02-14-2024
	Finance_c InvoiceGLDistribution 02-20-2024
	Finance_d Tax Overpayments
	Finance_e 2023 PILT
	TO:
	BOARD OF TRUSTEES

	FROM:
	JAIMIE MCGUIRE, TREASURER

	SUBJECT:
	PILT 2023

	CC:
	SUPERINTENDENT


	Reports_1 February 2024 Township Engineering Report - Oscoda
	Superintendent's Report 2-26-24
	Action_1 Fireworks Contract Approval
	Action_1a Professional Michigan Firework Shows & Displays
	Action_2 2024 operations plan memo
	Action_2a Op Plan 2024
	h.  Store (Woodshed)
	j.   Recreation Boat House
	 This shed is 10' x 12' (120 sq. ft.), and is used to store boat and beach accessories, and marina equipment.
	k.  Registration Office
	n.  Maintenance Barn Storage Shed

	Action_3 2024 footesite park
	2024 OPERATIONS PLAN
	OSCODA 'I'OWNSHIP FOOTESITE PARK 2024 OPERATIONS
	 ADMNISTRATION
	4. Operations Personnel
	 Footesite park is under the direction of the Charter Township of Oscoda Parks and Recreation Director.
	 The park is maintained by the staff of Old Orchard Park (OOPC) Campground.



	Action_4 2024 store purchase memo
	Action_6 Police Department Purchase Requests
	Action_7 Rowe Invoices - Combined
	Rowe Invoice 111872 -19C0114
	Rowe Invoice 112078 - 18C0068
	Rowe Invoice 112078 Billing Backup
	Rowe Invoice 112079 - 2300523
	Rowe Invoice 112080 - 2300786
	Rowe Invoice 112081 - 2300790
	Rowe Invoice 112082 - 2300788 Rev

	Action_8 Schaaf Pay App 2
	Action_9 Fire Department Purchase Requests
	Resolution 2024-04 Reestabing Duties of the Superintendent
	Resolution 2024-07
	Resolution 2024-08
	Other_1 Carmona - Board of Review_Redacted
	Other_2 AYSO OPERATING AGREEMENT 2024
	Other_3 Oscoda Youth Softball and Baseball Agreement
	Other_4 Mika Meyers Fee Quote Letter - 2024 CWSRF sewer revenue bonds 2024 02 21 (03428947x9ED46)
	Other_5 Mika Meyers Fee Quote Letter - 2024 DWRF water revenue bonds 2024 02 21 (03428946x9ED46)
	Other_7 WTA Oscoda Ken Ratliff Park Proposal_02-16-24
	Other_8 Baker Tilly - 2024 CWSRF Projects Oscoda Township - Proposal Agreement 110923
	Info_1 ACC Works
	Spring 2024
	3D Printing Instruction Areas
	$200

	3 ways to register

	Info_2 FOIA Log 2024 02-21-2024
	Info_3 HRI Approval Letter Oscoda Township
	RE: Announcement of Funding Award, Grant #HRI-2024-5943-LEG
	Financial Status Report and Quarterly Updates




